Community Planning and Development
Planning Services

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205

”% DENVER Denver, CO 80202

THE MILE HIGH CITY p: 720.865.2915
f: 720.865.3052

www.denvergov.org/CPD

TO: City Council

FROM: Curt Upton, Senior City Planner

DATE: August 4, 2016

RE: Official Zoning Map Amendment Application #20151-00167

3515 S. Tamarac Dr., 3525 S. Tamarac Dr., 3535 S. Tamarac Dr., and 3545 S. Tamarac Dr.
Rezoning from B-1 and B-3 to S-MX-3

Staff Report and Recommendation

Based on the criteria for review in the Denver Zoning Code, Staff recommends approval for Application
#20151-00167 for a rezoning from B-1 and B-3 to S-MX-3.

Request for Rezoning

Application: #20151-00167

Address: 3515, 3525, 3535, and 3545 S. Tamarac Dr.
Neighborhood/Council District: Hampden South / Council District 4

RNOs: Denver Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Inter-Neighborhood

Cooperation (INC); Southmoor Park South Neighborhood
Association, & Hutchinson Hills/Willow Point Homeowners, Inc.

Area of Property: +/-1.72 acres

Current Zoning: B-1 and B-3

Proposed Zoning: S-MX-3

Property Owner(s): Maxsam Capital Corporation
Owner Representative: John Heiberger

Summary of Rezoning Request

e The subject property is located in the Hampden South Statistical Neighborhood, near the
intersection of Hampden Ave. and Tamarac Dr. The site is currently occupied by three 3-story
office buildings and one 1-story office building.

e The site is zoned Former Chapter 59 B-1 (Business District) and a small sliver is B-3. The zoning
encourages commercial uses, with B-1 allowing fewer uses compared to B-3. The maximum
Floor Area Ratio is 1:1 for both districts.

e The property owner is requesting a rezoning to change the mix of uses allowed on the site and
facilitate redevelopment.

e The requested S-MX-3 zone district is in the Suburban Neighborhood Context, allowing a Mix of
uses, up to 3 stories in height.

e Further details of the zone district can be found in Article 3 of the Denver Zoning Code (DZC).
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Proposed Rezoning
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Existing Context
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Aerial 2014

The property is located on the corner of Hampden Ave. and Tamarac Dr. Three office buildings are
located on the site, three 3-story and one single-story with surface parking. Conventional suburban
character surrounds the site, with a single family cul-de-sac subdivision to the east, a 3-story suburban-
scaled courtyard apartment building to the south and auto-oriented retail centers to the north and west.
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The following table summarizes the existing context proximate to the subject site:

3-story and 1-story office
buildings. Surface and
underground parking.

North

S-MX-5

Retail

One story suburban big box
and drive through bank
branch and fast food
buildings.

South

Multi-family
residential

3 story courtyard-style
suburban apartment building
with surface parking.

East

S-SU-F

Single family
residential

Suburban single family
subdivision with cul-de-sacs
and front loaded garages

West

Retail

Suburban 1-story retail
center with large anchor and
strip buildings and surface
parking.

Conventional
suburban lot and block
patterns. Auto-
oriented collector and
arterial streets;
curvilinear local
streets with cul-de-
sacs and elongated
blocks. A pedestrian
trail runs northwest /
southeast along with
Goldsmith Gulch
greenway.
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1. Existing Zoning
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The current zoning applied to the site and the adjacent property to the south is B-1, a Former Chapter
59 zone district that encourages low to medium intensity commercial uses with a maximum floor area
ratio of 1:1. B-3, a more intensive Former Chapter 59 commercial district, covers a small portion of the
northwest corner of the site as well as the retail shopping center to the west. The site remained in the
Former Chapter 59 because it is subject to the Hampden Executive Plaza North Planned Building Group
(PBG). The boundary of the PBG coincides with the boundary of the area to be rezoned. If this rezoning
is approved, the PBG can be wholly rescinded with no effect on adjacent properties, which are located in
different PBGs. Property to the east is zoned S-SU-F, a single unit zone district in the suburban context
with an 8,500 square foot minimum lot size. Property to the north of the subject site is zoned S-MX-5, a
suburban mixed use zone district allowing up to five stories, and S-MU-12, a suburban multi-unit
residential zone district allowing up to 12 stories.
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2. Existing Land Use Map
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3. Existing Building Form and Scale

Subject Site, looking north
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Subject Site, looking south
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Summary of City Agency Referral Comments

As part of the DZC review process, the rezoning application is referred to potentially affected city
agencies and departments for comment. A summary of agency referral responses follows:

Development Services: Approved - Will require additional information at Site Plan Review
Asset Management: Approved - No Comments

Environmental Health — Approved; Notes: DEH concurs with the proposed zoning change. The Denver
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) has information indicating the presence of a Superfund site
at the property and surrounding area. Under oversight by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
the majority of the site was cleaned up and conditions are protective of human health and the
environment. Contaminated soils in residential yards were excavated and disposed off-site where
necessary and institutional controls have been implemented for the remaining few residential
properties where access was not granted.

General Notes: Most of Colorado is high risk for radon, a naturally occurring radioactive gas. Due to
concern for potential radon gas intrusion into buildings, DEH suggests installation of a radon mitigation
system in structures planned for human occupation or frequent use. It may be more cost effective to
install a radon system during new construction rather than after construction is complete.

Scope & Limitations: DEH performed a limited search for information known to DEH regarding
environmental conditions at the subject site. This review was not intended to conform to ASTM
standard practice for Phase | site assessments, nor was it designed to identify all potential
environmental conditions. In addition, the review was not intended to assess environmental conditions
for any potential right-of-way or easement conveyance process. The City and County of Denver provides
no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of the information
provided.

City Surveyor — Approved; — No Comments
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Public Review Process

CPD staff provided informational notice of receipt of the rezoning application to affected
members of City Council and registered neighborhood organizations (RNOs) on February 5,
2016.

The property has been legally posted for a period of 15 days announcing the May 4th, 2016,
Denver Planning Board public hearing, and written notification of the hearing has been sent to
all affected registered neighborhood organizations and City Council members.

Following Planning Board review, the rezoning application will be referred to the Neighborhoods
and Planning (PLAN) Committee of the City Council for review at a public meeting. The PLAN
Committee meeting was held on June 22, 2016.

Email notice of the August 8, 2016, City Council public hearing was sent to the applicable
registered neighborhood organizations and city council members on July 18, 2016. The
property has been posted as required 21 days in advance of the public hearing.

The RNOs identified on page 1 were notified of this application.

At the time of this staff report, no public comment had been received.

Criteria for Review / Staff Evaluation

The criteria for review of this rezoning application are found in DZC, Sections 12.4.10.7 and 12.4.10.8, as

follows:

DZC Section 12.4.10.7

1. Consistency with Adopted Plans
2. Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions
3. Public Health, Safety and General Welfare

DZC Section 12.4.10.8

1.

1. Justifying Circumstances
2. Consistency with Neighborhood Context Description, Zone District Purpose and Intent
Statements

Consistency with Adopted Plans

The following adopted plans apply to this property:

Denver Comprehensive Plan 2000
Blueprint Denver (2002)
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Denver Comprehensive Plan 2000

The proposal is consistent with many Denver Comprehensive Plan 2000 strategies, including:

e Environmental Sustainability Strategy 2-F — Conserve land by: promoting infill development
within Denver at sites where services and infrastructure are already in place and designing
mixed-use communities and reducing sprawl, so that residents can live, work and play within
their own neighborhoods.

e land Use Strategy 3-B — Encourage quality infill development that is consistent with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood; that offers opportunities for increased density and
more amenities; and that broadens the variety of compatible uses;

e Legacies Strategy 3-A - Identify areas in which increased density and new uses are desirable and
can be accommodated.

e Mobility Strategy 4-E — Continue to promote mixed-use development, which enables people to
live near work, retail and services. (pg 78)

The proposed map amendment will enable mixed-use development at an infill location where services
and infrastructure are already in place and at a scale that is consistent with the surrounding context. The
mixed use proposal will also facilitate additional opportunities for live, work, and play within the
neighborhood and support commercial activity along an arterial corridor.

Blueprint Denver
According to the 2002 Plan Map adopted in Blueprint Denver, this site has a concept land use of Town
Center and is located within an Area of Change.

Future Land Use

According to Blueprint Denver, Town Centers meet a variety of shopping, entertainment, service and
employment needs and are large enough to serve several neighborhoods. They also contain unique
services that attract people from across the city. Unlike many shopping centers and malls, town centers
should be pedestrian-friendly places that are focal points of nearby neighborhoods. Urban design features
such as plazas, landscaping, small parks and civic features contribute to making these places focal points
of community activity (p. 43).

The proposed Map Amendment is consistent with Blueprint Denver’s recommendations for the Town
Center concept land use, as the S-MX-3 zone district will encourage mixed use development, such as retail,
entertainment, and office with pedestrian friendly design features.
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2002 Blueprint Denver Future Land Use Map
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Area of Change

According to Blueprint Denver, the purpose of Areas of Change is to “channel growth where it will be
beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing and services with fewer and short auto trips. Areas
of Change are parts of the city where most people agree that development or redevelopment would be
beneficial” (p.127). In the Hampden commercial corridor Area of Change, there is “modest potential to
add urban residential and a more mixed-use town center at Hampden and Tamarac. Most notable was a
concept to better organize access and parking to serve each block of strip commercial, thereby making it
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possible to add sidewalks and landscaping. This also would create a more attractive business
environment” (p. 140).

The Map Amendment application is consistent with Blueprint Denver’s Area of Change
recommendations, as the proposed rezoning will encourage redevelopment in the form of mixed use
development with pedestrian friendly elements.

Street Classifications

= -

S HAMPDENFAVER

2

s Commercial - Arterial Residential - Arterial Residential - Collector

. . . Enhanced Transit Corridor Undesignated - Local

According to Blueprint Denver, Hampden Avenue has a concept street classification of Commercial
Arterial. Commercial streets serve commercial areas that contain many small retail strip centers with
buildings set back behind front parking lots. They have many intersections and access points, so they
often become congested (p. 58). Adjacent to this site, Tamarac Drive is a Residential Collector.
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“Residential Streets tend to be more pedestrian-oriented and give a higher priority to landscaped
medians, tree lawns, sidewalks, on-street parking and bicycle lanes” (p. 55). In addition, both Hampden
Avenue and Tamarac Drive are designated Enhanced Transit Corridors. These corridors are
recommended for “enhanced bus transit services such as higher frequency bus service, BRT and
priorities for intelligent transportation systems (ITS) investments (including bus priority signalization)”

(p. 98)

The Map Amendment application is consistent with Blueprint Denver’s recommendations for
Commercial-Arterial, Residential-Collector and Enhanced Transit Corridors, as the proposed zone district
will encourage higher intensity, mixed use development with pedestrian oriented street frontages.

2. Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions

The proposed rezoning to S-MX-3 will result in the uniform application of zone district building form,
use, and design regulations.

3. Public Health, Safety and General Welfare

The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
City primarily through the implementation of the City’s adopted plans.

4. Justifying Circumstance

The application identifies changed or changing conditions as the Justifying Circumstance under DZC
Section 12.4.10.8.A.4, “The land or its surrounding environs has changed or is changing to such a
degree that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area or to recognize the
changed character of the area.” Several properties in the area have redeveloped over the past few
years, including the Tamarac Square Mall across the street to the north and Tiffany Plaza
immediately to the west. In addition, the property is approximately 1 mile from two light rail
stations, which enhance multi-modal access and create opportunities for new development
patterns. In addition, some of the properties surrounding the site have been rezoned to the new
Denver Zoning Code, including S-MX-5 across Hampden Dr. to the north. The adoption of the new
zoning code and the availability of the S-MX zone districts provides a new opportunity to rezone the
property and further encourage the mixed use destination envisioned in Blueprint Denver.

5. Consistency with Neighborhood Context Description, Zone District Purpose and Intent
Statements

Neighborhood Context Description

The requested zone district is within the Suburban Neighborhood Context, which consists of single
and multi-unit residential and mixed-use commercial strips, town centers, and office development.
Development in this context has a higher reliance on the automobile but still includes access to
multimodal transportation facilities. Hampden Avenue is considered an enhanced transit corridor and
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the subject site is proximate to connecting corridors to both Southmoor and Dayton Light Rail
Stations.

Zone District Purpose and Intent

According to the general purpose stated in the Denver Zoning Code, Mixed Use zone districts are
intended to promote safe, active, pedestrian-scaled, diverse areas. They are also intended to ensure
new development contributes positively to established residential neighborhoods and character,
and improves the transition between commercial development and adjacent residential
neighborhoods. In particular, the S-MX-3 district applies to areas or intersections served primarily
by collector or arterial streets where a building scale of 1 to 3 stories is desired. The S-MX-3 district
matches the suburban neighborhood context of the surrounding area and will be applied along a
collector and an arterial street.

Planning Board Recommendation
Following the public hearing, the Planning Board Voted to recommend that the Denver City Council
approve the rezoning application.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the analysis set forth above, CPD staff finds that the application for rezoning the property
located at 3515, 3525, 3535, and 3545 S. Tamarac Dr. (#20151-00167) to the S-MX-3 zone district meets
the requisite review criteria. Accordingly, staff recommends approval of the rezoning.

Attachments
1. Application
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Zone Map Amendment (Rezoning) - Application

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* PROPERTY OWNER(S) REPRESENTATIVE**

[] CHECKIF POINT OF CONTACT FOR APPLICATION [C] CHECKIF POINT OF CONTACT FOR APPLICATION

Property Owner Name |CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C. Representative Name |John Heiberger, P.E.

Address 501 Pennsylvania Pkwy, Suite 160 Address 4582 South Ulster Street, Suite 1500
City, State, Zip Indianapolis, IN 46280 City, State, Zip Denver, CO, 80237

Telephone 317-705-8800 Telephone (303) 228-2314

Email ajbarbato@tmcrowley.com Email john.heiberger@kimley-horn.com

*If More Than One Property Owner: **Property owner shall provide a written letter authorizing the repre-
All standard zone map amendment applications shall be initiated sentative to act on his/her behalf.

by all the owners of at least 51% of the total area of the zone lots

subject to the rezoning application, or their representatives autho-

rized in writing to do so. See page 3.

Please attach Proof of Ownership acceptable to the Manager for each property owner signing the application, such as (a) Assessor’s Record, (b)
Warranty deed or deed of trust, or (c) Title policy or commitment dated no earlier than 60 days prior to application date.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

3515 S. Tamarac Dr., 3525 S. Tamarac Dr., 3535 S. Tamarac Dr., 3545 S.
Location (address and/or boundary description): Tamarac Dr.
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 070420003800, 0704200018000, 0704200039000
Area in Acres or Square Feet: 1.968 AC (85,713 SQ. FT.) more or less
Current Zone District(s): B-1
PROPOSAL
Proposed Zone District: S-MX-3
Does the proposal comply with the minimum area
requirements specified in DZC Sec. 12.4.10.3: ves [ No

Last updated: February 4, 2015 Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205

31| civ'sekuices i—.

720-865-2974 - rezoning@denvergov.org
20151-00167 February 4, 2016 $1500 fee pd chk #1843340-1
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REVIEW CRITERIA

Consistency with Adopted Plans: The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the City's adopted
plans, or the proposed rezoning is necessary to provide land for a community need that was not anticipated at
the time of adoption of the City’s Plan.

General Review Crite- Please provide an attachment describing relevant adopted plans and how proposed map amendment is consistent
ria: The proposal must with those plan.recommendations; or, describe how the map amendment is necessary to provide for an unantici-
comply with all of the pated community need.

general review criteria Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions: The proposed official map amendment results in regula-

DZC Sec. 12.4.10.7 tions and restrictions that are uniform for each kind of building throughout each district having the same clas-
sification and bearing the same symbol or designation on the official map, but the regulations in one district
may differ from those in other districts.

Public Health, Safety and General Welfare: The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the City.

Justifying Circumstances - One of the following circumstances exists:

[] The existing zoning of the land was the result of an error.

[] The existing zoning of the land was based on a mistake of fact.

[0 The existing zoning of the land failed to take into account the constraints on development created by the
natural characteristics of the land, including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodplain, unstable soils, and
inadequate drainage.

eri(iltflgrnl?llc)ﬁ?ﬂaegvi\gg;li;/e The land or its surroundings has changed or is changing to such a degree that it is in the public interest to

Rezonings: The proposal encourage a redevelopment of the area to recognize the changed character of the area.

must comply with both [ Itisin the public interest to encourage a departure from the existing zoning through application of supple-
25:2§aadditional review mental zoning regulations that are consistent with the intentand purpose of, and meet the specific criteria

stated in, Article 9, Division 9.4 (Overlay Zone Districts), of this Code.
DZC Sec. 12.4.10.8

Please provide an attachment describing the justifying circumstance.

The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the description of the applicable neighborhood
context, and with the stated purpose and intent of the proposed Zone District.

Please provide an attachment describing how the above criterion is met.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

Please ensure the following required attachments are submitted with this application:

Legal Description (required to be attached in Microsoft Word document format)
Proof of Ownership Document(s)
Review Criteria

ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS

Please identify any additional attachments provided with this application:

[J Written Authorization to Represent Property Owner(s)

Please list any additional attachments:

Last updated: February 4, 2015 Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205

31| civ'sekuices sener connzr

720-865-2974 - rezoning@denvergov.org
20151-00167 February 4, 2016 $1500 fee pd chk #1843340-1
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Rezoning Application Page 3 of 3

S

ARE

We, the undersigned represent that we are the owners of the property described opposite our names, or have the authorization to sign on

behalf of the owner as evidenced by a Power of Attorney or other authorization attached, and that we do hereby request initiation of this
application. | hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information supplied with this application Is true and accurate. |
understand that without such owner consent, the requested official map amendment action cannot lawfully be accomplished.

Indicate the
type of owner- "
Bropeth Please sign below ship documen- | Property
Property Address Owﬁ Br I)|,1- as an indication olf tation provided: | owner
Property Owner Name(s) . your consent to the (A) Assessor's repre-
pery ) City, State, Zip %ﬁfitrgﬁa %‘; above certification | . record, (B) war- | sentative
(please type or print Phone the Zone statement (must sign ranty deed or | written
legibly) Lots to Be | N the exact same deedof trust, | authori-
Email Bz rmanner as title to the (O title policy | zation?
property is held) or commitment, | (YES/NO)
ot (D) other as
approved
EXAMPLE Strcict
John Alan Smith and V23 Sesameiiree
Denver, CO 80202 Jobin More Senifhe
Josie Q. Smith 100% - 01/01/12 (A) NO
(303) 555-5555 Gosie O Spith
sample@sample.gov ,
=
7 71 7 ~
cvs 10831 3515, 3525 1002 |(i/../" 01/05/16 (c) NO
co, L.L.C 3535, 3545 Cheryl Green,
S. Tamarac Drive Assistant
Secretary

Last updated: February 4, 2015

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

FOR INFORMATION &
CITY SERVICES

3|

201 W. Colfax Ave

Denve

Dept 205

r, CO 80202

720-865-2974 « rezoningdenvergov.org




CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C.
CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORIZATION

I, Melanie K. Luker, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of CVS
Pharmacy, Inc., sole member of CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C., a Delaware limited lability company (the
“Company”), do hereby certify that the individual listed below holds the title set forth opposite her
name, and that she has been duly authorized to execute and deliver documents on behalf of the
Company, including without limitation documents relating to the purchase, sale or lease of real
estate located in the State of Colorado.

Name Title

Cheryl A. Green Assistant Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certificate on behalf of the
Company this 2™ day of February, 2016.

CVS 10831 CO,L.L.C.
CVS Pharmacy, Inc.

P s

Melanie K Luker
Assistant Secretary




CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C.
c/o CVS Health
One CVS Drive
Woonsocket, RI 02895
Attn: Property Administration Store 10831

January 4, 2016

TO:  City and County of Denver, CO
RE: 3515, 3525,3535 & 3545 S. Tamarac Drive, Denver, Colorado (the “Property”)

By its signature below, CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C., as owner of the subject property, hereby gives
its consent to:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
and
TM Crowley & Associates

To act as its agent with respect to applications, permits and approvals relating to the subject
Property.

CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C.,
a Colorado limited liability company

(/AP B
By:L’/u.u/ S AAN__)

Cheryl Giekn, Assistant Secretary

CVS Legal Approval:
Daniel Monger, Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP

55378356 v1



Legal Description

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6 TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4, AND CONSIDERING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST QUARTER TO BEAR NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
EAST, AS SHOWN HEREON; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF
1326.64 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE
NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SOUTH TAMARAC
DRIVE; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
AND ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 70.01
FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HAMPDEN AVENUE AS
DESCRIBED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS IN
DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1214 AT PAGE 371; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00
DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 537.28 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 150.01
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF
379.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 52.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 120.20 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SAID HAMPDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGH-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING



¢ Chicago Title Insurance Company

POLICY NO.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

OWNER’S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

Issued by

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Any notice of claim and any other notice or statement in writing required to be given the Company under this Policy must be
given to the Company at the address shown in Section 18 of the Conditions.

COVERED RISKS

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE CONTAINED IN
SCHEDULE B, AND THE CONDITIONS, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation {the “Company™)
insures, as of Date of Policy and, to the extent stated in Covered Risks § and 10, after Date of Policy, against loss or damage, not
exceeding the Amount of Insurance, sustained or incurred by the Insured by reason of:

1. Title being vested other than as stated in Schedule A.
2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the Title. This Covered Risk includes but is not limited to insurance against loss
from

(a) A defect in the Title caused by
(i) forgery, fraud, undue influence, duress, incompetency, incapacity, or impersonation;
(ii) failure of any person or Entity to have authorized a transfer or conveyance;

(iii) a document affecting Title not properly created, executed, witnessed, sealed, acknowledged, notarized, or
delivered;

(iv) failure to perform those acts necessary to create a document by electronic means authorized by law;
) a document executed under a falsified, expired, or otherwise invalid power of attorney;

(vi) a document not properly filed, recorded, or indexed in the Public Records including failure to perform
those acts by electronic means authorized by law; or

{vii) a defective judicial or administrative proceeding.

(b) The lien of real estate taxes or assessments imposed on the Title by a governmental authority due or payable, but
unpaid.
(c) Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be

disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land. The term “encroachment” includes encroachments
of existing improvements located on the Land onto adjoining land, and encroachments onto the Land of existing
improvements located on adjoining land.

3. Unmarketable Title.

4, No right of access to and from the Land.

3. The violation or enforcement of any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building
and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
(a) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land,;
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{b) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(c) the subdivision of land; or
(d) environmental protection

10.

if a notice, describing any part of the Land, is recorded in the Public Records setting forth the violation or intention to
enforce, but only to the extent of the violation or enforcement referred to in that notice.

An enforcement action based on the exercise of a governmental police power not covered by Covered Risk 5 if a notice of the
enforcement action, describing any part of the Land, is recorded in the Public Records, but only to the extent of the
enforcement referred to in that notice.

The exercise of the rights of eminent domain if a notice of the exercise, describing any part of the Land, is recorded in the
Public Records.

Any taking by a governmental body that has occurred and is binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
Knowledge.

Title being vested other than as stated Schedule A or being defective

(a) as a result of the avoidance in whole or in part, or from a court order providing an alternative remedy, of a transfer
of all or any part of the title to or any interest in the Land occurring prior to the transaction vesting Title as shown in
Schedule A because that prior transfer constituted a fraudulent or preferential transfer under federal bankruptcy,
state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws; or

(b) because the instrument of transfer vesting Title as shown in Schedule A constitutes a preferential transfer under
federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors® rights laws by reason of the failure of its recording in the
Public Records

(i) to be timely, or
(it) to impart notice of its existence to a purchaser for value or to a judgment or lien creditor.

Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the Title or other matter included in Covered Risks | through 9 that has been created
or attached or has been filed or recorded in the Public Records subsequent to Date of Policy and prior to the recording of the
deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred in defense of any matter insured against by this Policy,
but only to the extent provided in the Conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed by its duly
authorized officers.

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: By. .
a(.lb’ 5 /002 4 Randy Quirk, President
By: Altest.
Authorized Signature
Hichasl Gravslte. Secretary
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Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attoreys’ fees, or expenses

that arise by reason of:

. {a)

(i) the occupancy, use, or enjeyment of the Land;
(ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement erected on the Land,

(iii) the subdivision of land; or
{iv) environmental protection;

Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations, This Exclusion 1{a) does not madify or limit the coverage provided

under Covered Risk 5.

(b} Any governmental police power. This Exclusion (b} does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6,
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters;
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
(b} not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insuted Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the
Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
(¢) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk ¢ and 10); or
(e) resulting in [oss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
4. Any claim, by teason of the operation of federal bankruptey, state insolvency, or similar creditors” rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title as shown in

Schedule A, is

(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudutent transfer, or

(b)Y apreferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of

recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

1, DEFINITICN OF TERMS

The fotlowing terms when used in this policy
mean:

(a) “Amount of Insurance™ The amount
stated in Schedule A, as may be increased or
decreased by endorsement to this policy, increased by
Section 8(b), or decreased by Sections 10 and 11 of
these Conditions.

(b) “Date of Policy™ The date designated as
‘Date of Policy™ in Schedule A.

(e) “Entity™ A corporation, partnership, trust,
limited liability company, or other similar legal
entity.

(dy “Insured™
Schedule A.

(i) The term “Insured” also includes

(A} successors to the Title of the
Tnsured by operation of iaw as distinguished from
purchase, including heirs, devisees, survivors,
personal representatives, or next of kin;

(B) successors to an Insured by
dissolution, merger, consolidation, distribution, or
reorganization;

(C) successors to an Insured by its
conversion to another kind of Entity;

(D} a grantee of an Insured under a
deed delivered without payment of actual valuable
consideration conveying the Title

(1) if the stock, shares,
memberships, or other equity interests of the grantee
are wholly-owned by the named Insured,

{2) if the grantee wholly
owns the named Insured,

{3) if the grantee is wholly-
owned by an affiliated Entity of the named Insured,
provided the affiliated Entity and the named Insured
are both whotly-owned by the same person or Entity,
or

The Insured named in

(4) if the grantee is a trustee
or beneficiary of a trust created by a written

CONDITIONS

instrument established by the Insured named in
Schedule A for estate pianning purposes.

(i) With regard to (A}, (B), (C), and (D}
reserving, however, all rights and defenses as to any
successor that the Company would have had against
any predecessor Insured.

(e} “Insured Claimant™ An Insured claiming
loss or damage.

(f) “Knowledge” or “Known™  Actual
knowledge, not constructive knowledge or notice that
may be imputed to an Insured by reason of the Public
Records or any other records that impart coastructive
notice of matters affecting the Title.

(g) “Land™; The land described in Schedule
A, and affixed improvements that by law constitute
real property. The term *Land” does not include any
propetty beyond the lines of the area described in
Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate, or
easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys,
lanes, ways, or waterways, but this does not modify
or limit the extent that a right of access to and from
the Land is insured by this policy.

(h) “Mortgage™: Mortgage, deed of trust, trust
deed, or other security instrument, including one
evidenced by electronic means authorized by law.

{i) “Public Records™ Records established
under state statutes at Date of Policy for the purpose
of imparting constructive notice of matters relating to
real property to purchasers for value and without
Knowledge. With sespect to Covered Risk 5(d),
“Public Records™ shall also include environmental
protection Hens filed in the records of the elerk of the
United States District Court for the district where the
Land is located.

() “Title™ The estate or interest described in
Schedule A.

(k) “Unmarketable Title™ Title affected by an
alleged or apparent matter that would permit a
prospective purchaser or lessee of the Title or tender
on the Title to be released from the obligation to

purchase, lease, or lend if there is a contractual
condition requiring the deltvery of marketable title.
2. CONTINUATION OF INSURANCE

The coverage of this policy shall continue in
force as of Date of Policy in favor of an Insured, but
only so long as the Insured retains an estate or
interest in the Land, or holds an obligation secured by
a purchase money Mortgage given by a purchaser
from the Insured, or only so long as the Insured shall
have liability by reason of warranties in any transfer
or conveyance of the Title. This policy shall not
continue in foree in favor of any purchaser from the
Insured of either (i} an estate or interest in the Land,
or {ii) an obligation secured by a purchase money
Mortgage given to the Insured.
3. NOTICE OF CLAIM TO BE GIVEN BY
INSURED CLAIMANT

The Insured shall notify the Company promptly
in writing (i) in case of any litigation as set forth in
Section 5(a) of these Conditions, (ii) in case
Knowledge shall come to an Insured hereunder of
any claim of title or interest that is adverse to the
Title, as insured, and that might cause toss or damage
for which the Company may be liable by virtue of
this policy, or (iii) if the Title, as insured, is rejected
as Unmarketable Title. If the Company is prejudiced
by the failure of the Insured Claimant to provide
prompt notice, the Company’s liability to the Insured
Claimant under the policy shall be reduced to the
extent of the prejudice.
4, PROOF OF LOSS

In the event the Company is unable to
determine the amount of loss or damage, the
Company may, at its option, require as a condition of
payment that the Insured Claimant furnish a signed
proof of loss, The proof of loss must describe the
defect, lien, encumbrance, or other matter insured
against by this policy that constitutes the basis of loss
or damage and shall state, to the extent possible, the
basis of calculating the amount of the loss or damage.
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5. DEFENSE AND PROSECUTION OF
ACTIONS

(a) Upon writien request by the Insured, and
subject to the options contained in Section 7 of these
Conditions, the Company, at its own cost and without
unreasonable delay, shall provide for the defense of
an Insured in litigation in which any third party
asserts a claim covered by this policy adverse to the
Insured. This obligation is limited to only those stated
causes of action alleging matters insured against by
this policy. The Company shall have the right to
sefect counsel of its choice {(subject to the right of the
Insured to object for reasonable cause) to represent
the Insured as to those stated causes of action, It shall
not be liable for and will not pay the fees of any other
counsel. The Company will not pay any fees, costs,
or expenses incurred by the Insured in the defense of
those causes of action that allege matters not insured
against by this policy.

(b) The Company shall have the right, in
addition to the options contained in Section 7 of these
Conditions, at its own cost, fo institute and prosecute
any action or proceeding or to do any other act that in
its opinion may be necessary or desirable to establish
the Title, as insured, or to prevent or reduce loss or
damage to the Insured. The Company may take any
appropriate action under the terms of this policy,
wiether or not it shall be liable to the Insured. The
exercise of these rights shall not be an admission of
liability or waiver of any provision of this policy. If
the Company exercises its rights under this
subsection, it must do so diligently.

(¢) Whenever the Company brings an action
or asserts a defense as required or permitted by this
policy, the Company may pursue the litigation to 2
final determination by a court of competent
jurisdiction, and it expressly reserves the right, in its
sole discretion, to appeal from any adverse judgment
or order.

6. DUTY OF INSURED CLAIMANT TO
COOPERATE

{ay In all cases where this policy permits or
requires the Company to prosecute or provide for the
defense of any action or proceeding and any appeals,
the Insured shall secure to the Company the right to
so prosecute or provide defense in the action or
proceeding, including the vight to use, at its option,
the name of the Insured for this purpose. Whenever
requested by the Company, the Insured, at the
Company’s expense, shall give the Company all
reasonable aid (i) in securing evidence, obtaining
witnesses, prosecuting or defending the action or
proceeding, or effecting settlement, and (i) in any
other lawful act that in the opinion of the Company
may be necessary or desirable to establish the Title or
any other matter as insured. If the Company is
prejudiced by the failure of the Insured to furnish the
required cooperation, the Company’s obligations to
the Insured under the policy shall terminate,
including any liability or obligation to defend,
prosecute, or continue any litigation, with regard to
the matter or matters requiring such cooperation.

(b} The Company may reasonably require the
Insured Claimant to submit to examination under
oath by any authorized representative of the
Company and to produce for examination, inspection,
and copying, at such reasonable times and places as
may be designated by the authorized representative of
the Company, all records, in whatever medium
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maintained, including books, ledgers, checks,
memoranda, correspondence, reports, e-mails, disks,
tapes, and videos whether bearing a date before or
after Date of Policy, that reasonably pertain to the
loss or damage. Further, if requested by any
authorized representative of the Company, the
Insured Claimant shall grant its permission, in
writing, for any authorized representative of the
Company to examine, inspect, and copy alt of these
records in the custody or control of a third party that
reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. All
information designated as confidential by the Insured
Claimant provided to the Company pursuant to this
Section shall not be disclosed to others unless, in the
reasonable judgment of the Company, it is necessary
in the administration of the claim. Failure of the
Insured Claimant to submit for examination under
oath, produce any reascnably requested information,
or grant permission to secure reasonably necessary
information from third parties as required in this
subsection, unless prohibited by law or governmental
regulation, shall teeminate any liability of the
Company under this policy as to that claim.

7. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE
SETTLE CLAIMS; TERMINATION OF
LIABILITY

In case of a claim under this policy, the
Company shall have the following additional options:

(a) To Pay or Tender Payment of the
Amount of Insurance,

To pay or tender payment of the Amount of
Insurance under this policy together with any costs,
attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred by the Insured
Claimant that were authorized by the Company up to
the time of payment or tender of payment and that the
Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of this
option, all liability and obligatiens of the Company to
the Insured under this poticy, other than to make the
payment required in this subsection, shall terminate,
including any liability or obligation te defend,
prosecute, or continue any litigation.

(0) To Pay or Otherwise Settle With
Parties Other Than the Insured or With the
Insured Claimant.

(i) To pay or otherwise settle with other
parties for or in the name of an Insured Claimant any
claim insured against under this policy, In addition,
the Company will pay any costs, attorneys’ fees, and
expenses incurred by the Insured Claimant that were
authorized by the Company up to the time of
payment and that the Company is obligated to pay; or

(il To pay or otherwise settle with the
Insured Claimant the loss or damage provided for
under this policy, together with any costs, attoneys’
fees, and expenses incurred by the Insured Claimant
that were avthorized by the Company up to the time
of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of
the options provided for in subsections (b)(i) or (ii),
the Company’s obligations to the Insured under this
policy for the claimed loss of damage, other than the
payments required to be made, shall terminate,
including any liability or obligation to defend,
prosecute, or continue any litigation.

8. DETERMINATION AND FEXTENT OF
LIABILITY

This policy is a contract of indemnity against

actual monetary loss or damage sustained or incurred

by the Insured Claimant who has suffered loss or
damage by reason of matters insured against by this
policy.

(a) The extent of liability of the Company for
loss or damage under this policy shall not exceed the
lesser of

(i) the Amount of Insurance; or

(i) the difference between the vatue of
the Title as insured and the value of the Title subject
to the risk insured against by this policy.

(b) If the Company pursues its rights under
Section 5 of these Conditions and is unsuccessful in
establishing the Title, as insured,

(i) the Amount of Insurance shall be
increased by 10%, and

(ii) the Insured Claimant shall have the
right to have the loss or damage determined either as
of the date the claim was made by the Insured
Claimant or as of the date it is settled and paid.

(c) In addition to the extent of Hability under
{a) and (b), the Company will also pay those costs,
attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred in accordance
with Sections 5 and 7 of these Conditions,

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

(a) If the Company establishes the Title, or
removes the alleged defect, lien or encumbrance, or
cures the lack of a right of access to or from the
Land, or cures the ciaim of Unmarketable Title, all as
insured, in a reasonably diligent manner by any
method, including litigation and the completion of
any appeals, it shall have fully performed its
obligations with respect to that matter and shall not
be liable for any loss or damage caused to the
Insured.

(b) In the event of any litigation, including
litigation by the Company or with the Company’s
consent, the Company shall have ne liability for loss
or damage until there has been a final determination
by a court of competent jurisdiction, and disposition
of all appeals, adverse to the Title, as insured.

{c) The Company shall not be liable for loss
ot damage to the Insured for liability voluntarily
assumed by the Insured in settling any claim or suit
without the prior written consent of the Company.

10, REDUCTION OF INSURANCE;
REDUCTION OR TERMINATION OF
LIABILITY

All payments under this policy, except

payments made for costs, attorneys’ fees, and
expenses, shall reduce the Amount of Insurance by
the amount of the payment.
11. LIABILITY NOCNCUMULATIVE

The Amount of Insurance shall be reduced by
any amount the Company pays under any policy
insuring a Mortgage to which exception is taken in
Schedule B or to which the Insured has agreed,
assumed, or taken subject, or which is executed by an
Insured after Date of Policy and which is a charge or
lien on the Title, and the amount so paid shall be
deemed a payment to the Insured under this policy.
12. PAYMENT OF LOSS

When liability and the extent of loss or damage
have been definitely fixed in accordance with these
Conditions, the payment shall be made within 30

days. .
13. RIGHTS OF RECOVERY UPON
PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT

(a) Whenever the Company shall have settled
and paid a claim under this policy, it shall be
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subrogated and entitled to the rights of the Insured
Claimant in the Title and all other rights and
remedies in respect to the claim that the Insured
Claimant has against any person or property, to the
extent of the amount of any loss, costs, attorneys’
fees, and expenses paid by the Company. If requested
by the Company, the Insured Claimant shall execute
documents to evidence the transfer to the Company
of these rights and remedies. The Insured Claimant
shall permit the Company to sue, compromise, or
settle in the name of the Insured Claimant and to use
the name of the Insured Claimant in any transaction
or litigation involving these rights and remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not
fully cover the loss of the Insured Claimant, the
Company shall defer the exercise of its right to
recover until after the Insured Claimant shall have
recovered its loss.

(b) The Company’s right of subrogation
includes the rights of the Insured to indemnities,
guaranties, other poticies of insurance, or bonds,
nofwithstanding any terms or cenditions contained in
those instruments that address subrogation rights.

14. ARBITRATION

Either the Company or the Insured may demand
that the claim of controversy shall be submitted to
arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration
Rules of the American Land Title Association
(“Rules™). Except as provided in the Rules, there
shall be no joinder or consolidation with ¢laims or
controversies of other persons. Arbitrable matters
may include, but are not limited to, any controversy
or claim between the Company and the I[nsured
arising out of or relating to this policy, any service in
connection with its issuance or the breach of a policy

Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

provision, or to any other controversy or claim
arising out of the transaction giving rise to this
policy. All arbitrable matters when the Amount of
Insurance is $2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at
the option of either the Company or the Insured. All
arbitrable matters when the Amount of Insurance is
in excess of $2,000,000 shall be arbitrated only when
agreed to by both the Company and the Insured.
Arbitration pursuant to this policy and under the
Rules shall be binding upon the parties. Judgment
upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.

15, LIABILITY LIMITED TO THIS POLICY;
POLICY ENTIRE CONTRACT

(ay This policy together with all
endorsements, if any, attached to it by the Company
is the entire policy and contract between the Insured
and the Company. In interpreting any provision of
this policy, this policy shall be construed as & whole,

(b} Any claim of loss or damage that arises
out of the status of the Title or by any action asserting
such claim shall be restricted to this policy.

(¢) Any amendment of or endorsement to this
policy must be in writing and authenticated by an
authorized person, or expressly incorporated by
Schedule A of this policy.

(d) Each endorsement to this policy issued at
any time is made a part of this policy and is subject to
all of its terms and provisions. Except as the
endorsement expressly states, it does not (i) modify
any of the terms and provisions of the pelicy, (ii)
modify any prior endorsement, (iii} extend the Date
of Poligy, or (iv) increase the Amount of Insurance.

16. SEVERABILITY

In the event amy provision of this policy, in
whole or in part, is held invalid or unenforceable
under applicable law, the policy shall be deemed not
to include that provision or such part held to be
invalid, but all other provisions shall remain in fult
force and effect.

17. CHOICE OF LAW; FORUM

{a) Choice of Law: The Insured
acknowledges the Company has underwritten the
risks covered by this policy and determined the
premium charged therefor in reliance upon the law
affecting interests in real property and applicable to
the interpretation, rights, remedies, or enforcement of
policies of title insurance of the jurisdiction where
the Land is located.

Therefore, the court or an arbitrator shall apply
the law of the jurisdiction where the Land is located
to determine the validity of claims against the Title
that are adverse to the Insured and to interpret and
enforce the terms of this policy. In neither case shall
the court or arbitrator apply its conflicts of law
principles to determine the applicable law,

(b} Choice of Forum: Any litigation or other
proceeding brought by the Insured against the
Company must be filed only in a state or federal
court within the United States of America or its
territories having appropriate jurisdiction.

18. NOTICES, WHERE SENT

Any notice of claim and any other notice or
statement in writing required to be given to the
Company under this policy must be given to the
Company at Chicago Title Insurance Company, Attn:
Claims Department, Post Office Box 45023,
Jacksonville, Florida 32232-5023.
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NOTICE CONCERNING FRAUDULENT INSURANCE ACTS

(This Notice is Permanently Affixed Hereto)

It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to an
insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company.
Penalties may include imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance, and civil damages. Any insurance
company or agent of an insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or
misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or
attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable
from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado Division of Insurance within the
department of regulatory agencies.

C.R.S. A. § 10-1-128 (6)(a).
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Chicago Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE A
Name and Address of Title Insurance Company: Chicago Title
8055 E, Tufts Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80237
Policy No.: CO-FWCQ-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004 Order No.: €2012004-058-LG1

Address Reference: 3518, 3525, 3535 & 3545 South Tamarac Dr, CVS STORE 10831, Denver, CO 80237-1420
Amount of Insurance: $11,156,009.00

Date of Policy: November 30, 2015 at 6:00 PM

L. Name of Insured:

CV$ 10831 CO, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability company

2. The estate or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is:
Fee Simple
3. Title is vested in:

CVS 10831 CO, L.L.C., a Colerado limited liability company
4, The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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Order No.: C2012004-058-L.G1 Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE
OF COLORADQ, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4,
AND CONSIDERING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER TO BEAR NORTH 90 DEGREES
00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, AS SHOWN HEREON;

THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 132664 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4, SAID POINT ALSO BEING
ON THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 70.01 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
HAMPDEN AVENUE AS DESCRIBED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS
IN DEED RECORDED IN BOQOK 1214 AT PAGE 371;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF SAID SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 537.28 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 150.01 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 379.88 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 52.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 120.20 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID HAMPDEN AVENUE;

THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGH-OF-
WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
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Order No.: €2012004-058-LG1 Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

SCHEDULE B

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses that
arise by reason of:

Intentionally Deleted.

2. Intentionally Deleted.
3. Intentionally Deleted.
4, Intentionally Deleted.
5. Intentionally Deleted.
6. Water rights, claims of title to water, whether or not these matters are shown by the Public Records.
7. Taxes and assessments for the year 2015 and subsequent years, a lien, not yet due or payable.
8. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Public Service Company of Colorado
Purpose: Utilities and incidental purposes
Recording Date: October 2, 1972
Recording No: Book 574 Page 270
9. Intentionally Deleted.
10. Terms, conditions, provisions, easements, agreements and obligations contained in the Easement as set
forth below:
Recording Date: May 28, 1974
Recording No.: Book 887 Page 430
Corrective Easement recorded July 12, 1974 in Book 912 Page 36
Il The rights of parties in possession as disclosed by the attached rent roll.
12, Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Public Service Company of Colorado
Purpose: Utilities and incidental purposes
Recording Date: July 19, 1974
Recording No: Book 916 Page 161
72306B (6/06)
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Order No.: C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

SCHEDULE B
(Continued)
13. Intentionally Deleted.
14, Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted ina document:
Granted to: Public Service Company of Colorado
Purpose: Utilities and incidental purposes
Recording Date: October 26, 1978
Recording No: Book 1777 Page 340
15. Easement(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: City and County of Denver
Recording Date: November 8, 1978
Recording No: Book 1785 Page 45
16. Intentionally Deleted.
17. Terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, restrictions, agreements and obligations contained in the
Covenant as set forth below:
Recording Date: September 20, 1972
Recording No.: Book 567 Page 640
18. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Public Service Company of Colorado
Purpose: Utilities and incidental purposes
Recording Date: July 24, 1978
Recording No: Book 1710 Page 616

As amended by Quitclaim Deed recorded September 7, 2011 at Reception No. 2011099477

19. Intentionally Deleted,

20. Terms, conditions, provisions, easements, agreements and obligations contained in the Amended and
Restated Reciprocal Easement Agreement as set forth below:

Amendment recorded October 3, 2003 at Reception No 2003208787

As amended by Agreement recorded November 23, 2011 at Reception No. 2011133500
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Order No.: C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

SCHEDULE B
{Continued)

Intentionally Deleted.
Intentionally Deleted.
Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Resolution as set forth below:

Recording Date: March 11, 2009 at Regeption No 2009029982

Intentionally Deleted.
Intentionally Deleted.

Easements, terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Deed of Easement
as set forth below:

Recording Date: November 9, 1972
Recording No.: Book 593 at Page 674

Easements, terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Mountain Bell
Concealed Communications Wiring Agreement as set forth below:

Recording Date: January 8, 1973
Recording No.: Book 624 at Page 584

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Easement as set forth below:

Recording Date: August 23, 1974
Recording No.: Book 935 at Page 145
As amended by Corrective Easement
Recording Date: September 11, 1974
Recording No.: Book 943 at Page 577

Easements, terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Termination and
Declaration of Access Easement as set forth below:

Recording Date: December 30, 1985
Recording No.: Reception No. 0095%6

Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Planned Building Group map
as set forth below:

Recording Date: March 5, 2004
Recording No.: Reception No. 2004062342

End of Exceptions
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Order No. C2012004-058-LG! Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The insurance provided by this endorsement is subject to the exclusions in Section 4 of this endorsement; and the
Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage contained in Schedule B, and the Conditions in the
policy.

For purposes of this endorsement only: .

a. “Covenant” means a covenant, condition, limitation or restriction in a document or instrument in effect at
Date of Policy.

b. “Future Improvement™ means a building, structure, road, walkway, driveway, curb to be constructed on or
affixed to the Land in the locations according to the Plans and that by law will constitute real property, but
excluding any crops, landscaping, lawn, shrubbery, or trees.

c. “Improvement” means a building, structure located on the surface of the Land, road, walkway, driveway, or
curb, affixed to the Land at Date of Policy and that by law constitutes real property, but excluding any
crops, landscaping, lawn, shrubbetry, or trees.

“Plans” means the survey, site and elevation plans or other depictions or drawings prepared by Aztec Consultants,
Inc. dated June 16, 2015 and lastrevised November 2, 2015, and designated Job No. 48115-21. consisting of 2
sheets.

The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured by reason of:

a. A violation of an enforceable Covenant by an Improvement on the Land at Date of Policy or by a Future
Improvement, unless an exception in Schedule B of the policy identifies the violation;

b. Enforced removal of an Improvement located on the Land or of a Future Improvement as a result of a
violation of a building setback line shown on a plat of subdivision recorded or filed in the Public Records at
Date of Policy, unless an exception in Schedule B of the policy identifies the violation; or

c. A notice of a violation, recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, of an enforceable Covenant
relating to environmental protection describing any part of the Land and referring to that Covenant, but
only to the extent of the violation of the Covenant referred to in that notice, unless an exception in
Schedule B of the policy identifies the notice of the violation.

This endorsement does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees, or
expenses) resulting from:

a. any Covenant contained in an instrument creating a lease;

b. any Covenant relating to obligations of any type to perform maintenance, repair, or remediation on the
Land; or

c. except as provided in Section 3.¢, any Covenant relating to environmental protection of any kind or nature,

including hazardous or toxic matters, conditions, or substances.

This endorsement is. issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
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Order No. C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

endorsement, this endorsement controls, Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements.

Dated; November 30, 2015 at 6:00 PM

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: By,
Rendy Guirk, Presidenl
Ot 5 laaa’)k— Attgst
By:. ﬁ
Authorized Signature B
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Order No. €2012004-058-LG1-PDC Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

1. The insurance provided by this endorsement is subject to the exclusions in Section 4 of this endorsement; and the

Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage contained in Schedule B, and the Conditions in the

policy.
2. For the purposes of this endorsement only:

a. “Covenant” means a covenant, condition, limitation or restriction in a document or instrument recorded in

. the Public Records at Date of Policy.

b. “Private Right” means (i) an option to purchase; (ii) a right of first refusal; or (iii) a right of prior approval
of a future purchaser or occupant.

3. The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured under this Owner’s Policy if enforcement of a
Private Right in a Covenant affecting the Title at Date of Policy based on a transfer of Title on or before Date of
Policy causes a loss of the Insured’s Title.

4. This endorsement does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses) resulting from:
a any Covenant contained in an instrument creating a lease;
b. any Covenant relating to obligations of any type to perform maintenance, repair, or remediation on the
Land;
c. any Covenant relating to environmental protection of any kind or nature, including hazardous or toxic

matters, conditions, or substances.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (i) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements.

Dated: November 30, 2015 at 6:00 PM

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: By. ’
Kl
Randy Quirk, President
Qe g p?)&—— Adtest
By:. i
Authorized Slgnature Michael Graveile, Secretary
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Order No, C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured if, at Date of Policy (i) the Land does not abut and
have both actual vehicular and pedestrian access to and from East Hampden and South Tamarac Drive (the “Streets™), (ii) the
Street is not physically open and publicly maintained, or (iii) the Insured has no right to use existing curb cuts or entries
along that portion of the Street abutting the Land.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii} modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
endorsement, this endorsement conirols. Othetwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements to it.

Dated: November 30, 2015

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: 8y. )
(i aflc 1,
Randy Quitk, President
Ceee 6 [0 74&., Adtest
By.._
Authorized S]gnature Michael Geavalta, Secratary
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Order No. €2012004-0538-LG1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured by reason of the Land being taxed as part of a larger
parcel of land or failing to constitute a separate tax parcel for real estate taxes.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this

endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements to it. :

Dated: November 30, 2015

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: By:
W/&gﬂwa
Handy QUK. Prasident
Qe 6 ,0?’1»9—- Altest
By:_
AUthOI‘lZEd Slgnature Fhichael Gravella, Secretary
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Order No. C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured by reason of:

1. the failure of the Land to be contiguous along the common boundary line(s); or

2, the presence of any gaps, strips, or gores separating the contiguous boundary lines described above.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the

policy and of any prior endorsements to it.

Dated: November 30, 2015

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned:

By:%awﬁlo%

" Authorized Signature

Gptisfec

Randy Quirk, President

Michael Gravalie, Secretary
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Order No. C2012004-058-LG1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2(12004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCQ-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The Company insures against loss or damage sustained by the Insured by reason of the failure of the Land as described in
Schedule A to be the same as that identified on the survey made by Aztec Consultants, Inc. dated June 16, 2015 and last
revised November 2, 2015, and designated Job No. 48115-21.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements,

Dated: November 30, 2015

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned:

o 8 P

" Authorized Signature

W/%A

Rarndy Quirk. President

Michael Gravells, Secretary
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Order No. C2(12004-058-1.G1 Policy No. CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004

ENDORSEMENT
Attached to Policy No.: CO-FWCO-IMP-72306-1-15-C2012004
Issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company

The Company hereby insures the Insured against loss which the Insured shall sustain by reason of damage to existing
improvements, including lawns, shrubbery or trees, resulting from the exercise of any right to use the surface of the Land for
the extraction or development of water excepted from the description of the Land or shown as a reservation in Schedule B.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and
provisions of the policy, (i) modify any prior endorsements, (iii} extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of
Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this
endorsement, this endorsement controls, Qtherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the
policy and of any prior endorsements.

Dated: November 30, 2015

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Countersigned: o ’
Mo
By: %&w 6 /0% Altest Ra?jem

Authorized Signature Tichasi Grovells_ Secieory

CO 103.5-06 Water Rights Surface Extraction (Owner/Lender)
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METHOD OF PAYMENT

Denver

DIVISION

GAS

Cooper, Michael, Gary, Richard

NAME OF LINE OR EXTENSION

FORM (83 410:10-1488 RETAIN PERMANENTLY
Correct: Approved: Plat No. 12-335-436
ﬁ/’/ Document No. 83425

Bill Croley ROW. Agent
UTILITY EASEMENT

The undersigned Grantor. hereby acknowledges receipt of $ L0~ #rom PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY OF COLORADQ in consideration of which he hereby grants unto said Company, its successors and assigns,
an easement to construct, operate and maintain utility lines and all fixtures and devices, used or useful in the
operation of said lines, through, over, under, across and along a course as said lines may be hereafter constructed in

Lot Block Subdivision

in the EA of Section 4 , Township 38,
Range 67H ______, of the .__. 6th ___ Principal Meridian in the City of _Denver _, County
of ___Denver ___ , State of Colorado, the approximate center line of the easement is described as follows:

Beginning at a polnt 83' South of the NW cornmer of the NWj of Section & Township
58, Range 67W, Thence Easterly and parallel to the Southerly line of Hampden Avenue
a distance of 1330' more or less to a point of terminus of Westerly line of South

Tamarac Drive.
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Said easement is 6 feet in width.

Together with the right to enter upon said premises, survey, consiruct, maintain, operate, repair, replace, con-
trol and wse said utility lines and related fixtures and devices, and to remove abijects interfering therewith, includ-
ing the trimming of trees and bushes, and together with the right to use so much of the adjoining premises of Grantor
during surveying, construction, mainienance, repair, removal, or replacement of said utility lines and related fix.
tures and devices as may be required fo permit the operation of standard utility construction or repair machinery,
and the right to permit the installation of the facilities of any other company. The Grantor reserves the right fo
use and occupy said premises for any purpose consistent with the right and privileges above granted and which will
not interfere with or endanger amy of the said Company’s facilities therein or vse thergof. Such reservation by the
Grantor shall in no event include the right to erect or cause fo be erected any buildings or structures upon the right
of way herein granied. In case of the permanent abandonment of said right of way, all right, privilege and interest
herein granted shall terminate.

The work of installing said lines and relared fixtures and devices shall be done with care; the surface along
said right-of-way shall be restored substantially to its original level and condition.

“Grantor” shall include the*lural and the faminine.

Signed this /L T day of &"A"—" . T9_Z_.K‘
WITNESSES: GRANTOR " _
{ 7 7 I

Michael -Cooper

7

I

-

fi L‘%'/{fj iy

STATE OF COLORADO, ) .
County of }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of ‘ by*

My commission expires
Witness my hand and officlal seal.

Notary Public

* If acling in officisl or representative capacity, insert name and also office or cepacity and for whom acting, . i)‘?"‘ 2.?0




CORRECTIVE EASEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, as owner of those
certain buildings located upon the real property which is more
particularly described on Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto and
by reference expressly incorporated herein, hereby grants a perpetual
Easement for ingress and egress along a thirty (30) foot private
readway which is more particularly described Qn_Exhibit 2 which is
attached hereto and by reference expressly incorporated herain.
$ald Easement for ingress and egress shall be for private road purposes

only.
FURTHER, this Easement for ingress and egresas shall run with

the land that is described in Exhibit 1.

FURTHER, this Easement is for the sole use and exclusive benefit
of the owner, the tenants and lawful occupants of the improvements
located on the real property desc¢ribed in Exhibit 1, as well as,
their officers, employees, agents, prineipals and invitees.

FURTHER, under no terms and conditions is this Easement
which is described in Exhibit 2 to be considered for any reason
whatscevar a public thoroughfgre. Rather, the same shall be
malntained by the undersigned, and the aforesald grantaeea, as well
as, the undersigned shall utilize the right of way described in
Exhibit 2 only for lawful purposes and in order to gain ingress and
egraess to and from the improvements located upon the real property
deseribed in Exhibit 1.

PURTHER, this Corrective Basément is for the sole and exelusive
purpose of correcting the legai dé;cripﬁion of tﬁe gasement defined
in that certain Easement which was recorded May 28,71974. in Book
887 at Page 430 of the records of the City and County of Denver,
State of tCeolorado. All of the termaiénd conditiens contained within
said Easement are hexeby adnpted, ra?}fied and appreved; save and’
except-ag te the legal description déiininq the easement for .ingress
and'egress set forth therein. "

FUPTHER; in the event any tenant or lawful occupants of the

improvemgnts located on the real property deseribed on Exhibit 1 ',7_3




3hall in any way abuse the purposes above set forth for this
Easement for ingress andl egress; then and in such event, the under-
signed owner reserves the right to deny any such wrongful usage to
a tenant or lawful occupant which may be so abusing the terms and
conditions hereinabove prescribed.

DATED this 7th day of June, A,D,, 1974, at Denver, Colorado.

COOPER INVESTMENTS, a
Gengral Partnershiﬁp

chard Cooper
STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss.
City and County of Denver }
The above and foregeing Corrective Easement was subscribed and
sworn to' before me thisagff"’day of June, A.D., 1974, by MICHARL K.

COOPER, GARY COOPER and RICHARD COCPER as General Partners of

CCOPER INVESTMENTS, a Genexal Partnership.

My commission expires: -AM‘J—M?




EXHIBIT 1

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA NO. I

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest One-Quarter of Section 4,
Township 5 Souwth, Range 67 West of the éth Principal Meridian and
also lying within the City and County of Denver, being more
particularly described as commencing at the Northwest corner

of said Section 43 thence, along the Northerly line of said
Section 4, East 1,326.97 feet to the one-sixteenth corner of

said Section 4; thence along the Westerly right of way line of
south Tamarac Drive, South 00°47'27% West, 227.21 feet to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing along:said line South
00°47'27" West, 208.00 feet; thence leaving said line West 46.00
feet: thence North 00°47°'27" East, 42.00 feet; thence West

104,00 feet; thence North 00°47'27" East, 166.00 feet; thence
fast 150.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. A portion of
the above and foregoing legal description includes the "recrea-
tional and conference facilities".

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA NO. II

That part of the MNorthwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 5
South, Range 67 West of the 6th P.M., described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of gaid Secticn 4; thence
along the Northerly line of said Section 4, East 1,326.97 feet

to the one-sixteenth corner of said Section 4; thence along the
Westerly right-~of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, South 00°47'27"
West, 43%.21 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING: thence leaving
said line West 46.00 feet; thence Worth 00°47'27" East, 42.00
feet; thence West, 104.00 feet; thence South 00°47'27" West,
173.00 feet; thence South 89°12'33" East, 150,00 feet to a point
which bears South 00°47'27" West from the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence North 00°47'27" Bast, 131.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING, City and County of Denver, Colorado.

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA NO. ITZ

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest one-Quarter of Section
Four, Township Five South, Range Sixty-Seven West of the Sixth
principal Msrgdian, and alse lying within the City and County

of Denver, being more particularly described as commencing at
the Northwest Corper of sald Section Four; thence along the
Northerly line of said Section Four, East 1,326.97 feet to the
one-sixteenth corner of said Section Four: thence aleng the
Westerly right-of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, S 00°47'277
W, 60,00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, thence continuing
along said line, S 00°47'27" W, 167.2] feer; thence leaving said
line, West 150.00 feet; thence N 00°47'27" E, 167.21 feet more or
less to the South right-of-way line of Hampden Avenue; thenca
East along sald right-of-way line of Hampden Avenue 150,00 feet
more or less to the TRUE-POINT OF BEGINNING, City and County of
Denver, State of Colorade.

3605 and 3615 BOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE

A tract of land in the Northwest One-Quarter of the Northwest One-
gQuarter of Section 4, Township & South, Range 67 Weat of the 6th

P,M,, City and County ef Denvexr, State of Colorado, more particularly
desoribed as follows: Commencing at ghe Northwest c¢orner of paid
Northwest One~Quarter of the Northwest QOne-Quarter; thenca East

aleny the Worth line of said Northwest One-Quarter of the Northwest One-~
Quarter, a distance of 1326.97 feet tothe peint of intersection between
Baid North line and the West Lling' of Tamarac Drive, extended; thence
Southerly along said West line of Tamayac Drivae, extended, and along
said West line of Tamarac Drivae, a distance of 664.90 feat to the

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING: thence continuing along said West line of
Tamarac Drive, an additional distance ¢f 140 fest, thence on an

angle to the right of §9°51'08" a. diatancs of 153,18 feet; thence on

an angle to the right of 66202'37" a distance of 153,20 feet; thence

of an angle to the right of 113°57'23" a distance of 215.7¢ feet to

the TRUE POINT QF BEGINNING.




EXHIBIT 2

A portion of the Northwest one-quarter of the Northwest one-guarter
of Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 67 West of the Sixth Principal
Meridian, City and County of Denver, State of Colorade, more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Section 4: thence along
the North line of sald Section 4, East, 1139.97 feet; thence

8§ 0°47'27" W, 60.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of a strip
of land 30.00 feet in width lying 15.00 feet on each side of the
following described line:

1. 5 0%47'27" W, 130.21 feet;
Thence S 45°00'00" E, 52.33 feet)
Thence S 0°47'27" W, 400,00 feet; .
Thence perpendicular t¢ the Westerly Right-of-Way line of
South Tamarac Drive, § 89°12'33" E, 150.00 feet more or lesg to
said Westerly Right-of-Way line.

Beginning at the most Southerly terminus of Course Wo. 3 in the
above description; thence § 0°47'27" W, 15.00 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING of a strip of land 30.00 feet in width lying
15.00 feet on each side of the following deseribed line:

1. § 0°47'27" W, 22.69 feet more or less to a peoint which

lies 664.90 feet South, measured perpendicularly, from the North
line of sald Secticn 4.
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METHOD OF PAYMENT

CIVISION

NAME OF LINE O EXTENSION,_ 360IRTAMARAC STRERT

RETAIN PERMANENTLY

‘FORM (B) 410-10-1 488

Correct: Approved: Plat No.

:,f -4/; ;( . o Dacument Mo, 87140

R.QMW. Agent

i ' UTILITY EASEMENT

The undersigned Gipntor hereby acknowledges receipt of 5 1.00 (ONE AND NO/100 from PUBLIC SERVICE

COMPANY GFf COLDRADO in cansideration of which he hereby granis unlo said Company, its succassars and assians,

a0 gasement 1o cofisteuct, operate and maintain ulilily lines s alt Fixtures and deviees, used of useful in the
operation of said lines, through, over, under, acress and along @ course as said lines may be hereafter constructed in
Lot o Block Subdivision

mthe — .. % OP THE NHk& of Section 4 , Township 5 SOUTH .
Renge _67 WEST _, of the _SIXFH  Principal Meridian in the City of . —.DENVER . ..., County
of . DENVER ., State of Colorado, the approximate center line ‘of the easemen) is described as follows:

00200 A =i

Beginning at a point on the east 1ine of the NWy of the MWy of
Section 4, Towaship 5 Scuth, Range 67 West, which point is
seventy six (76) feet south of the northeast corner of the said
Wy of the MWY of Sectlon 4, thence west and substantially
parallel with the north lime of aaid Section 4 a distance of

two hundred (200) feet, thence south one hundred twn (119) Eeet,
thence southeasterly to a point which is one hundred fifry (150)
Feet west of and two hundred twenty seven (227} feet gouth of the said
northeast corner of the aald Wi of the MWy of Sectlon 4, thence
south three hundred eleven (311) feet, thence on am angle to the
right of 30° 15' & distance of one hundred forty five (145) feet.

i
Ean
b
g™
o=

B

T3 976G gyaucaay

Sald essement is B teat in width,

Yogether with the right 1o snier upon said premises, survey, construct, mainiain, operale, repair, replace, con-
trol and use said utility lines and related Hxtures and devices, and fo remove objects interfering therewith, includ:
ing the frimming of irees and bushes, and together with the right 1o yse so muth of the adjoining premises of Grantar
during surveying, constryction, mainjenance, repair, ramoval, or replacement of sald utility lines and related fix-
tures and devices as may be raquired to permit the operation of standard utility construction or repair machirery,
and the right 1o permit the instaliation ef the facilities af any othar company. The Grantor reserves the right 10
use and occupy said premises far any purposs consisrent with the right end privileges sbove granted ard which will
not interfere with or endanger any of the said Campany's facilities therein or use thereof. Such reservation by the
Grantor shall in no evert inclyde the right to erect or cause 16 be erected apy buikdings or structures vpon the right
of way herein granted. In case of the permanent ahandonment of said right of way, ail right, privilege and interess
herein granted shell ierminate.

The work of instailing sald lines and ralared fixtures and devices shell be done with care; the surface along
said right-of-way shall bo restored substentially to Is original level and condition.

“Grantor” shall include the plural anc the féj\inine.
e . 19_Z1./

Signed this L 7j day of

e m "5
wnmsssas-*;z' g T/ manToR .'// Ny e

My cooyn

PRESIDENT FOR COQPER
TYVFESTMENES

STATE OF COLORADO, } 4
Caunty of o

The faregeing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day of by*

My cammission expires
Witness my hang and officlel seal.

Notary PFuhlic

© [f sging In officiab or repravenraiive cepatity, invert namé and alsa officy or capecity and for whom aetlng. ‘Jlﬁ 1 61-
by 1l




METHOD OF PAYMENT [CASH) [(VOUCHER NO.

Denver

TOWN
E, HM_Ave. & 5. Tamarac Drive

S, E.M.D.

DIVISION
" LOCATION

W.O.LO. NO.

- RETAIN FERMANENTLY

FORM (£1410-10-1468
Correct: Document Mo, 32598
‘Maryin Sexgon. Plat No. . J2338-436
Nere ROW. Agert B Grid No.
' 1 DITLITY EASEMENT
The iersigned Granto Herety atknowfadges ragelpt o § 100 ====n trom PUBLIC SERVICE |
COMPANY OF GOLORADO, 559'151h Sireel, Denver, Colorado 80202, inconsideration of which he hereby granls unlosaid Company.its
SuCCassos and assigns. an s " to-€onginict; oparate and maintaln utlity lines and all fixtures and devices, used or yaehul Inthe
operalion ¢of said lines, throuigh. ‘0var, undér. atross and along a courss as sald lines may be heraafier constructed intol .
e BIGCK Lot ; . Subdivigion 00200 4 wof ;-
o o, : ] . . :
in the~ 14 5 o - of Beclidn 4 Tawnship & South :

Rangon 6L MBSt - -lofthe _ BER:” " Principal Meridian in the Ciy of . llenver — ... Counly
I

of Denver _.. State of Colorado, the spproximate center fne of the easement is described as follGws:

' :7") b o .
Commencing at the NE "'qorner of the NW 1/4 of the KW 174 of safd Section 4; Loal
thence § 0°47'27" W, along jhe East Tine of said ¥ 1/4 N4 1/4 Section 4, safd Fast »g

line also befng the West R.0.W. line of S. Tamarac Drive, a distance of 222.21 feet

to the true point of beginning;
thence ¥ 89°12'33" W, a distance of 208 feet;
thence N 0°47'27" E, a distance of 152.21 feet to the point of terminus.

o %‘-"-n g
8 Z5- B
ﬁ Bdin w
-“m o
D oy 7
: Bad
ShT P
Z0=
o SRE
. ..(: N
Said easament is 1} ___ feet in width. Pyt

T?orher with the right fo enter upon said premises, survey, consinuct, maintain, cpersle, repait, replace, cg- |
trol and use said wtility lines and reteted fixtures and devices, and to remove obijects interfeting therewith, includ.
ing the 1rimming of trees and bushes, and together with the right to use so much of the adicining premises ¢ s
during surveying, consiruction, maintensnce, rapair, removal, or replacement of said wiility lines and related fix-
tyres ond devices a3 may be required to permis the oparstion of standerd ufility construction or repair machinery,
and the right to permit the installation of the facilities of amy other company. The Grantor reserves the right to
vse and occupy said premises for any purpose tonsistent with the right and privileges above granted and which will
not interfere with or endanger any of the said Company's facilities therein or use thereof. Suth reservation by the
Grantor shall in no event include the right to erect or cause 4o be erected eny buildings or structures upon the utility
sasemant granted or to locate any mobile home froiler wnits thergon. In case of the permarent abandenment of said uhility
sasament all right, priviage and interest granted shall terminate,

The work of Installing said lines and related fixtures and devices shall be done with care; she surface along
sald right-of-way shall be restored subsmantistly 1o its original level and condition.

“Grantor” shall include the plursl and the feminine.

Signed this _ZL day ofﬁ‘;-éb"—r'_._ ' 19%

WITNESSES: . GRANTOR

fG

a General Partnership

STATE OF COLORALO, ) ¢

County gf i AR H
7T ey of (()(-{ Rt/ S

i

IMY commissi expirn@ é‘[ : t'/ /(J ZZ. g\‘\

Witnass my hand and official seal.

T

“"i{?' ’ 5\:\\ )
g
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COUNTY CLERK

DEED OF EASEMENT ~ DEWVER COUNTY
L ' ‘ , a5
KNONN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: . 1785
Toat - {Name)'_ _ Ceoper hvestments _ i L~
{Address} _ 3603 South Tamarac Delve _ _  _ _ _ _ _ -

00040

2 general partnership ’
,Mduly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Coloradoe,
hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Grantor", for and in consideration of
One Dollar ($1.00), receipt of which is acknowledged, and the prospective benefits
to be derived by reason of the locating, establishing and constructing drainage
facilities for water and sewage under the supervision of and for the Uity and
County of Denver, and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, do
hereby grant, convey and release to the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, 2 municipal
corporation of the State of Colorado, its successors and assigns, sometimes
hereinafter referred to as the "City” or "Grantee", an exclusive and perpetual
easement and right-of-way for drainage facilities acress lands owned by Grantor,
and situated in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, and more
particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Grantor hereby grants to Grantee the perpetval right to enter, re-enter and use
the hereinafter described easement to locate, construct, inspect, operate,
maintain, repair, remove, replace, relocate and reconstruct drainage facilities,
including underground and surface facilities and appurtenances thereto, into,
within, over, upon, across, through and under the parce) of land for which the
easement and right-of-way is hereby granted, and said parcel of land is more part-
jcularly described as follows, to wit: .

" {Legal Description of land for easement itself)

A parcel of land described in Exhibit___- A - , attached hereto,
which by reference is expressly incorporated herein.

| M
z i .
E\)! The Grantor hereby warrants that Grantor has full right and Jawful authority to
& N make the grant herein contained and that Grantor fas fee simple title to the land
§ ! over which said easement is granted, and.more particularly desciibed as follows,
BT to wit: ..
€ i
2w :
@ E Land owned by Grantor as described by deed(s) recorded 5
% [=] in the records of the City and County of Denver
[ . : :
< g ‘on___May 5, 1967 , in Book 9730 _, at Page__ 303
and on + in Book ., at Page .

ASs to Form

EXCLUDING a parcel of Jand recorded on March 19, 1976, In Book 1214,

at Page 371 and 372, P

L. Ao oy

RW: 1072 03 - DF

P , CBIBNON-8 M B 52
o " i ' C R SERARI

TIFEANY  FULAZA

SP-53-77




Grantor further grants to Grantee:

{2) the right of ingress to and.egress from the strip over and across
the land owned by Grantor by means of roads and lanes thereon, if such exist,.
otherwise by such route or routes as shall occasion the least practicable damage
and inconvenience to Grantor; provided that such right of ingress and egress
shall not extend to any portion of the Jand which 1§ isolated from the strip by any
public road or highway now crossing or hereafter crossing the land; provided,
further, that if any portion of the tand is or shall be subdivided and dedicated
roads or highways on such portion shall extend to the strip, the right of ingress
and egress on that portien shall be confined to such dedicated roads and highways;

: (b) The right from time to time to trim and to cut down and clear away
any and all trees and brush now or hereafter on the strip and to trim and to cut
down and clear away any trees on either side of the strip which now or hereafter
in the opinion of Grantee may be a hazard to the pipelines, valves, appliances or
fittings, by reason of the danger of falling thereon, or may interfere with the

exercise of Grantee's rights hereunder; provided, ho r. that all; trees which .
Grantee is hereby Suthorizes 1o cut and Femave, 3f vatvable: Tor TiHbEresh Whod| shall

centinue to be the property of Grantor, but ail. tops, lops, brush and’ refuse
wood shall be burned or removed by Grantee.

Grantor releases the City and County of Denver from any and all claims
for damages arising in any way or incident to the construction and maintenance
of the sewers across the described land. :

RESERVING, however,. to the undersigned and their successors in interest and
assigns the right to vse and enjoy the above-described premises, PROVIDING such use
and enjoyment shall not interfere with the installation, construction, maintenance,
repair, inspection, and cperation of sewers, installed or permitted to be installed
by the City and County of Denver, and PROVIDING FURTHER that the Grantor shazll
not erect or place any building, tree or gther obstruction on the above-described ease-
ment andiright—of-way and the ity shall not ke 1iable for their removal if they
are so placed.

Signed and delivered thisd}"’[_\ da‘_{ ;( t:jgﬂ.n, 19 2 Z .

ATTEST: {Name) Cooper/Tnves tmenfls /3

By
b Sewrctary— . e

hefofegoing instrument was acknowledgemr_e Te th-lr —% ! )_-l:!-\

day of!E } l(' ])E i _avo., 1937 . by icChae ja'e)ldi
fmcu?ﬂ-u - ok

as . 5 PPebiemEESY _ Gooper Invéstments

3 general partnership

“y Commission expires(\ _ CL@LP r: L[I lq_[




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Twenty (20.00) Foo: Storm Sewer and Utility Easement

A part of the northwest quarter cf the northwest quarter of Section 4, Township 5
South, Range 67 West of the Sixt: Principal Merldian, City and County of Denver,
State of Colorade, being more pasticularly described as follows:

B A twenty (20.00) foot wide storm sewer and utility easement lying 10,00 feet
on each side of the following described centerline;
Commencing at the northeast coraer of the northwest quarter of sald northwest
quarters; .
thence westerly along the north line of said Sgction ¢ a distance of 338.82 feet;
thence on a deflection angle to the left of 50°00'00", $0.00 feet to the True
Paint of Beglnning;
thence on a deftection angle to the left of 90°00'00" and 10,00 feet south of
and parallel to the south right-cf-way line of Hampden Avenue a3 recorded
in Book 1214 at Page 371-372 of 13 City and County of Denver Records and
ajso paralle] to said north line 34270 feety
thence o a detlection angle to tha right of 90 #7'27" and parallel to the east
line of the northwest quarter of s2id northwe%t quarter 133,00 feet; }
} thence on a deflectlon angle to the left of 90°47'27" and parallel to sald south -
e line and also parallel to said nort® line 194,02 feet to a point on the east line
woeat of the northwest quarter of said rorthwest quarter and atso on the west right-
of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, said point also being the Point of Terminus,
containing 13,%5%.3 square feet or 0,309 acres, more or less, SUBJECT to all
easements and rights-of~way exis:ing or of record.

o 1, James V, Laraby, a Registered Land Surveyor in.the State of Colorado, do
-1 hereby certify that the above legz! description is accurate and properly delineates
| said subdivision. :

TERTIFICATION: REGISTEREG LAND SUR

[/ EXRIBIT A

‘, TRTPARED 87 H

TRI-CONSULTANTS, INC.
Reviseo | JEC | 10-.2-78 7500 West Misslssipp{, Suite 030
APPROVED Denver, Colorado 80226
creoxed | JEC | 1200

ORAWN TIEFANY PLAZA

SURVEYED R - %75-04,22
acTioN | BY tre |02 |sAss-yr | sozcod-oel LTe 2

CITY AND COBNTY OF DENVER, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION

FQRM 3107 (3/78) wMD
1785 47
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Denver Duplicate Reception Numbers

In 1972 Denver County recorded documents with reception
numbers 55034 through 98308 twice, first between 1/3/1972
and 4/28/1972 and again between 9/12/1972 and 12/29/1972.

This document is within this duplicate reception number
range. Following this cover page are all copies of this
document that SKLD currently has.

If you are looking for a map and it is not contained in the
following pages, try retrieving it by SKLD assigned Map ID or the
Sales map process.
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‘ sewer connect1on and 11nes serv1ng the descr1bed property to the ‘point: of

”connectIon w1th the san1tary sewer line of the C1ty and County of . Denver

- real property except as a sing]e unit, and thie_Covenant shall run with the.:_'i

COYENAWT 0 R o

THISTCOVENANT, made and entered into by‘MICHAEL COOPER, GARY COOPER.. '

and RICHARD COOPER the record title owners. of the rea] property described

below, hereinafter reférred to ‘as the OWNERS.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS ; MICHAEL COOPER, GARY COOPER and RICHARD -COOPER, are the owners

of certain real property described below, upon which is constricted one (1)

building unit; and T .
WHEREAS, the ONNERS have requested perm1ssion from the C1ty and”

County of Denver to make a single extended samtary sewer; connection to- the :
building on the descr1bed property rather than extending a City sanitary

sewer main; and

WHEREAS, the City is w1111ng to permit such single extended san1tary "

sewer connéction, upon condition that the Owriers make, execute, and record.

this Covenant;

NOW, THERFORE,  ir consideration of the granting by the City and_ :
-County of Denver of a permit for a single extended sanitary sewer connection
serving one (1) buiiding unit Tocated on the-described real eetate, the

Owners covenant as. follows:

1. That the real property covered by th1s Covenant 1s descr1bed

as follows:

That part of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 4 Township 5 South
Range 67 of the 6th P.M. described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 4; thence, along
the- Nertherly line of said Section 4, East 1,326.97 feet to the
one-sixteenth corner of said Section 4; thence, along the Westerly
right-of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, South G0°47'27" West,
227.21 feet te the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence, continuing along
said line South 00°47'27" West, 208 feet; thence, leaving said line
West, 46.00 feet; thence, North 00°47'27" East, 42.00 feet; thence;
West, 104,00 feet; thence, North 00°47'27" East 166.00 feet; thence, fast,
150.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning,

City and County of Denver, Colorado

2. That the Owners will construct and ma1nta1n the sa1d san1tary

3. That the-Owners will not sell, transfer, or convey the-desoribed‘




.JET&ﬁhfd-Cooper - tenants in common

IN WITNESS. WHEREDF, this instrument‘has.beén executed as of -this

Cgt qay -of‘d#z@ﬂ‘@‘, A.D., 1972

" Michael Cooper

. —

Ao (e

et ddy cooper —

Richard Cooper

STATE OF COLORADO

}
' ; 551
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

The foregoing instrument was ackquTédged before me this

Z4QEE§ day of,¢%¢4ﬁ;kggzgﬁ 1972, A.b. by[Michael Coopér, Gary Cooper aﬁd'”

_ggy_"corrmi'ssion expires: M”_,! s -/5,75/_
/‘,,(' T ) i

Notary Public
whle 13601
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&L ASh
0. _04-21962

TOWN
7800 East Hampden (Tiffany Plaza 4th Amended Phase ITI)}

Southeast Mecro

DIVISION

METHOD OF PAYMENT (CASH] [VOUCHER NO.

WHERERX N

LOCATION

RETAIN FERMANENILY

FORK LY $30-10-1468

Correct: Approved: Document No. 92853
F. G. Evaus/{l Plat Ne.
A #fﬁ»&yﬂ ROW. Agant: Grid No. 89/10

UTILITY EASEMENT
One Dollar and no/100

The undersigned Grantor hereby acknowledges receipt of $

irom PUBLIC SERVICE

COMPANY OF COLORADO, 550 1 5th Street, Benver, Golorado 80252 in consideralion of which he hereby grants unto said Company, ils
successors and assigns. an easement t¢ CoNstruct, operale and maintain utility lines and all lixlurgs and devices. used or uselutinthe
operalion of saigd lines, through. over, under. across and along a course as said lines may be herealler canstrucled in Lot

Block Subdivision

inthe . 4_NWk of Section 4 Township __5_South .
Range, 07 West ,of the __Sixth Principal Meridian in the City of _Denver . County
o enver . Slate of Colorado. the approximale center line of the casement is described as follows:
Commencing at a peint which is Three Hundred and =
=)
Fifty (350) Feet South of the NE corner of the _?3
Ws, NW%, Sectioné, Township 5 South, Range 67 :;

West, of the 6th Principal Meridian, Thence on

a deflectlon angle to the Right of of 90% 47¢
Gzl B ow

27" One Hundred Forty-Five (145} Feet to. the
true point of beginning; continuing on the sanme

course Ninety (90) Feet to the point of terminus.

Said essement is —.ELZhE  feet in widih.

Together with the right to enter upon said premises, survey, consiruct, mainlain, operate, repair, replace, con-
trol and use said utility lines and relsted fixtures and devices, and 1o remove obijects interfering therewith, includ-
ing the trimming of trees and bushes, and together with the right o use so much of the adjoining premises of Grantor
during surveying, construction, maintenance, repair, removal, or replscement of said utility lines and retated fix:
tures and devices as may be required lo permit the operation of standard wrility construction or repair machinery,
and the right 1o permit the installation of the facilities of any other company. Yhe Grantor reserves the right to
use and occupy said premises for any purpase consistent with the right and privileges above granted and which will
not interfere with or endanger any of the said Company's facililies therein or use thereof. Such reservation by the

Grantor shall in no event include the right fo eract or cause to be erected any buildings or structures upon the utility
easement granted or to locale any mobile home trailer units theraon. (n case of the permanent abandonment of said utility

sasemont all right, privilege and interest granted shalt terminate.

The work of installing said lines and refaled fixtures and devices shall be done with core; the surface along

27
» PF¥esident '

said righi-of-way shall be restored substantially fo its original level and cendition.
“Granter” shall include the plural and the feminjne.

/
el

7
Signed 1his 1L day of -
G e { g
wsmessesh/ ‘ / ety ‘/ RANTOR

ichael Coopdr

d
Cooper Investmants

STATE OF COLORADO, ) .
Counly of )y

day of , 19 by*

The foregoing instrument was acknowledgaed before me this

My cammission expires

Witness my hand and official seal,

Notary Public

Sl sening in official or ropreventative <apacity, inserl name and alio office or capucily and for whom sching. i"jlu 818




AMENDED AND RESTATED
RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(“Agreement”) is made as of the Q: day of October, 2003, by and between the undersigned
TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, 2 Colorado limited liability company (“Tiffany
Plaza”), MAXSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION, a California corporation (“ATEL”), and
DAVID L. COOK {“Cook™) (collectively referred to as the “Parties”), and replaces and restates
in its entirety the Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded November 13, 2002 at Reception
No. 2002215334 in the records of the City and County of Denver, Colorado, Cletk and Recorder.

RECITALS:
WHEREAS:
A, The Parties hereto are the current owners of certain adjacent and contiguous real

property which is depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and identified on such Exhibit A as the
cross-hatched area (hereinafter referred to as the “Parking Area”™).

B. The Parking Area is comprised of a portion of that certain real property described
at ExhibitB (“Parcel A”), a portion of that certain real property described at Exhibit C
(“Parcel B”), and a portion of that certain real property described at Exhibit D (“Parcel C”).

C. The tenants of the owner of Parcel A, their employees, agents, customers, guests,
licensees, invitees, vendors, suppliers, visitors, concessionaires, heirs, personal representatives,
successors, and assigns (collectively referred to as the “Parcel A Parties”) and the tenants of the
owner of Parcel B, their employees, agents, customers, guests, licensees, invitees, vendors,
suppliers, visitors, concessionaires, heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns
(collectively referred to as the “Parcel B Patties”), and the tenants of the owner of Parcel C, their
employees, agents, customers, guests, licensees, invitees, vendors, suppliers, visitors,
concessionaires, heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns (collectively referred to
as the “Parcel C Parties™), presently share in common the use of the parking spaces located on
the Parking Area and the driveways and access ways for ingress and egress located on Parcel A,
Parcel B, and Parcel C for access to the other Parcels and to public streets.

D. The Parties desire that the Parcel A Parties, Parcel B Parties, and Parcel C Parties
continue to share in common the use of the parking spaces located on the Parking Area and the
driveways and access ways for ingress and egress located on any of the Parcels for access to the
other Parcels and to the public streets.

E. The Parties desire to provide for the maintenance and repairs of the Parking Area,
the cost of which is to be shared by the owners of Parcel A, Parcel B, and Parcel C as provided
herein.

Return to: Tom McCarty
Sherman & Howard

633 17th Street #3000
Denver CO 80202
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F. The Parties also desire to clarify the right of the owners of Parcel B to subdivide
or replat Parcel B in the future without interference from the owners of Parcel A and Parcel C.

IR

City & County Of Danver

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set
forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. Reciprocal Rights to Access. The owner of Parcel A hereby establishes, creates
and grants for the benefit of the owners of Parcel B and Parcel C and the Parcel B Parties and
Parcel C Parties a mutual, reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and privilege to
use and enjoy for the purposes for which they are intended, all driveways and access ways for
ingress and egress located on Parcel A to provide access to Parcel B, Parcel C, the Parking Area,
and to public streets. The owner of Parcel B hereby establishes, creates and grants for the benefit
of the owners of Parcel A and Parcel C and the Parcel A Parties and Parcel C Parties a mutual,
reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and privilege to use and enjoy for the
purposes for which they are intended, ali driveways and access ways for ingress and egress
located on Parcel B to provide access to Parcel A, Parcel C, the Parking Area, and to public
strects. The owner of Parcel C hereby establishes, creates and grants for the benefit of the
owners of Parcel A and Parcel B and the Parcel A Partics and Parcel B Parties a mutual,
reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and privilege to use and enjoy for the
purposes for which they are intended, all driveways and access ways for ingress and egress
located on Parcel C to provide access to Parcel A, Parcel B, the Parking Area, and to public.
strects, The rights and privileges granted and conferred by this Section 1 shall be exercised and
enjoyed in common by the Parties hereto. The easement granted hereby shall be for ingress and
egress to, from, upon, and over Parcel A to provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the
Parking Area and public streets, and for ingress and egress to, from, upon, and over Parcel B to
provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the Parking Area and public streets, and for ingress
and egress to, from, upon, and over Parcel C to provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the
Parking Area and public streets.

2. Alteration or Blocking of Certain Access ways Prohibited. Each of the owners of

Parcel A, Parcel B and Parcel C covenants and agrees not to change, alter, or modify the
following existing driveways and access ways located on such Parcels which provide vehicular
access to a public street, nor shall the owner of any Parcel erect, cause or permit to be erected,
any building or structure, whether permanent or temporary, or otherwise obstruct or interfere
with such driveways and access ways (collectively referred to as the “Driveway and Access
Limitations™): the driveway and access way to Tamarac Street; and the easternmost driveway
and access way to East Hampden Avenue. Notwithstanding the above, the Driveway and Access
Limitation shall not apply to an owner, if and to the extent a governmental agency or authority
requires changes, alterations or modifications to the existing driveways and access ways
effecting the Parking Area due to the redevelopment, reconfiguration or construction of
improvements (collectively “Redevelopment”) of that owner’s Parcel, provided, however, that
notwithstanding such Redevelopment, all of the Parcels retain similar access to and from
Hampden Avenue and Tamarac Street and the costs associated with the changes, alterations or
modifications are paid in full by the owner of the Parcel being redeveloped.

HACLIEN IBIRKEL A2 1 811002_Chan-TRATPE:- 2
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3. Reciprocal Rights to Use Parking Area. Subject to the termination provisions
contained in Section 5, below, the owner of Parcel A hereby establishes, creates and grants for

the benefit of the owners of Parcel B and Parcel C and the Parcel B Parties and Parcel C Parties a
mutual, reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and privilege to use and enjoy for
the purposes for which they are intended, all parking spaces for vehicular use within the Parking
Area which is located on Parcel A. The owner of Parcel B hereby establishes, creates and grants
for the benefit of the owners of Parcel A and Parcel C and the Parcel A Parties and Parcel C
Parties a mutual, reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and privilege to use and
enjoy for the purposes for which they are intended, all parking spaces for vehicular use within
the Parking Area which is located on Parcel B. The owner of Parcel C hereby establishes,
creates and grants for the benefit of the owners of Parcel A and Parcel B and the Parcel A Parties
and Parcel B Parties a mutual, reciprocal and non-exclusive easement, license, right, and
privilege to use and enjoy for the purposes for which they are intended, all parking spaces for
vehicular use within the Parking area which is located on Parcel C. The rights and privileges
granted and conferred by this Section 3 shall be exercised and enjoyed in common by the Parties
hereto, Accordingly, Parcel A shall be burdened by said easement in favor of Parcel B and
Parcel C, and Parcel B shall be burdened by said easement in favor of Parcel A and Parcel C, and
Parcel C shall be burdened by said easement in favor of Parcel A and Parcel B.

4, Maintenance Obligations. Subject to the termination provisions in Section 5,
below, the owner of Parcel B shall maintain the Parking Area in a safe, clean, and tenantable
condition and in good order and repair, and shall undertake all activities related to such duties
inchuding, but not limited to, the following: sweeping, cleaning, and litter control; ice and snow
removal;, maintenance and replacement of lights, light fixtures, and landscape irrigation;
resurfacing, repainting, re-striping, removal and replacement of pavement, curbs and car stops

{collectively, the “Maintenance Obligations™).

The owners of Parcels A, B, and C shall each be liable for their respective pro rata shares
of the costs incurred by the owner of Parcel B in performing the Maintenance Obligations. The
Pro Rata Shares shall be defined as follows: Parcel A — 26%; Parcel B— 63%; and
Parcel C — 11%.

As soon as reasonably practicable following the end of each calendar year, the owner of
Parcel B shall provide to the owners of Parcels A and C, 2 budget of the estimated Maintenance
Obligations for the new year. On or before the 5% day of each calendar month, the owners of
Parcels A and C shall pay an amount equal to one-twelfth (1/12%) of their respective Pro Rata
Shares of the estimated Maintenance Obligations for the year. The owners of Parcels A and C
shall continue to pay such amounts until a new budget is presented for the following calendar
year. If the budget for a new calendar year reflects an estimate of Maintenance Obligations for
the new year greater than the amounts actually paid for the new year up to the date of receipt of
that budget, the owners of Parcels A and C shall pay such respective differences to the owner of
Parcel B within thirty (30) days of receipt of the new budget. Upon receipt of the budget, the
owners of Parcels A and C shall thereafter pay the amount of their respective shares of the
Maintenance Obligations as set forth in the budget.

HACLIEN TVBIRKELAN2181 1902 _Chan-TPATPE~ 3
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As soon as practicable following the end of each calendar year, but not later than the
following May 1%, the owner of Parcel B shall submit to the owners of Parcels A and C a
staiement (the “Statement”) in reasonable detail describing the computations of the Maintenance
Obligations for the previous calendar year setting forth the exact amount of each owner’s Pro
Rata Share of Maintenance Obligations for the calendar year just completed, and the difference,
if any, between the actual Pro Rata Share of Maintenance Obligations for the owners of
Parcels A and C for the calendar year just completed and the estimated amount of Maintenance
Obligations actually paid by each owner. If the actual Pro Rata Share of Maintenance
Obligations of the owners of Parcels A and C for the period is higher than the estimated Pro Rata
Shares that such owners previously paid during the calendar year just completed, the owners of
Parcels A and C shall pay to the owner of Parcel B the difference within thirty (30) days
following receipt of the Statement from the owner of Parcel B. If the actual Pro Rata Share of
Maintenance Obligations of the owners of Parcels A and C is less than the estimated Pro Rata
Share of Maintenance Obligations that the owners of Parcels A and C previously paid during the
calendar year just completed, the owner of Parcel B shall credit the excess against any sums then
owing or next becoming due from the owners of Parcels A and C under this Agreement.

The owner of Parcel A or Parcel C, or their representatives, shall have the right, upon not
less than ten (10) days’ prior written notice rendered no later than sixty (60) days after the
delivery of a Statement, to review, at such owner’s sole cost, the Parcel B owner’s books and
records with respect to the Maintenance Obligations during normal business hours, at the
location of the owner of Parcel B’s books and records. Unless the owner of Parcel A or Parcel C
shall take written exception to any item contained in the Statement within sixty (60) days after
delivery thereof, the Statement shall be deemed final and accepted by the owners of Parcel A and
Parcel C. If, upon the owner of Parcel A or Parcel C’s review of the Statement, such owner’s
share of the Maintenance Obligations decreases by more than five percent (5%), then the owner
of Parcel B shall reimburse such owner for the reasonable audit costs.

If Parcel B is sold or transferred during any calendar year, a reconciliation of the
estimated versus actual Maintenance Obligations through the closing date of the transfer shall be
performed and the transferor of Parcel B shall reconcile with the owners of Parcels A and C the
amounts due to and from the respective parties. The owners of Parcels A and C shall thereafter
continue to pay to the transferee of Parcel B the estimated Maintenance Obligations under the
current budget until a new budget is delivered for the next calendar year.

If the owners of Parcel A or the owners of Parcel C shall fail to pay timely their
respective Pro Rata Shares of the maintenance costs to the owners of Parcel B, in addition to
pursuing all legal and equitable remedies available to them, the owners of Parcel B may also,
upon delivery of ten (10) days written notice, terminate the parking privileges of the respective
delinquent Parcel A Parties and the Parcel C Parties and, at the expense of the delinquent owners
of Parcel A or Parcel C, ticket and/or tow vehicles belonging to the respective Parcel A Parties
and Parcel C Parties. The additional remedies of the owner of Parcel B contained in the
immediately preceding sentence shall only apply during such period of delinquency and once
such default for failure to pay maintenance costs is cured by the delinquent owner, the rights of
the owner of Parcel B pertaining to the additional remedies shall cease.

HACLENJBIRKELA\O2I811002_Chan-TPATPL- _4
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. Termination. Upon sixty (60) days’ advance written notice (the “Notice Period”)
delivered by the owner of Parcel B to the owners of Parcels A and C, the owner of Parcel B may
terminate its obligation to perform the Maintenance Obligations for the entire Parking Area and,
except as provided below, the obligations of all of the parties under Section 4 shall cease as of
the end of the Notice Period. The owner of Parcel B shall, within sixty (60) days after the end of
the Notice Period, provide a final Statement to the owners of Parcels A and C and any amounts
owed either to or from the owner of Parcel B shall be paid within thirty (30) days thereafter. As
of the end of the Notice Period, each owner shall thereafter be obligated to perform, at their sole
cost and expense, the Malntenance Obligations on the portion of the Parking Area owned by
such owner.

As of the end of the Notice Period:

() The owner of Parcel A and the Parcel A Parties shall no longer have an
easement, license, right, or privilege to use the parking spaces within the Parking Area which are
located on Parcels B or C, but shall be restricted to parking only in those parking spaces located
on Parcel A;

(ii)  The owner of Parcel B and the Parcel B Parties shall no longer have an
easement, license, right, or privilege to use the parking spaces within the Parking Area which are
located on Parcels A or C, but shall be restricted to parking only in those parking spaces located
on Parcel B, except that Parcel B Parties shall have a perpetual easement running with the land to
use the parking spaces owned by Parcel A and adjacent to the western perimeter of Parcel B
(indicated on the Exhibit A as the “Perpetual Spaces™), provided that such use shall be limited to
the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Mountain Time, Monday through Friday, excluding national
holidays; and

(1ii) The owner of Parcel C and the Parcel C Parties shall no longer have an
easement, license, right, or privilege to use the parking spaces within the Parking Area which are
located on Parcels A or B, but shall be restricted to parking only in those parking spaces located
on Parcel C.

As of the end of the Notice Period, the owners of Parcels A, B and C shall post sufficient
signage within the portions of the Parking Area owned by such owners that such parking spaces
are restricted as to use only by parties associated with such parcels. Each owner may use
whatever means reasonably deemed necessary to enforce such restrictions on such owner’s
parcel, including the towing of vehicles in violation, Notwithstanding the above, no owner of
any parcel, nor their respective tenants, shall be required to take any action against any party
wrongfully parking in any other owner’s parking spaces. In addition, except as provided in
Section 6 below, no owner shall be liable for any loss, cost, damage, or expense incurred by any
other owner as a result of any party’s violation of the parking restrictions.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 5, a termination
hereunder shall in no way change, alter, or modify the reciprocal rights to access contained in
Section 1 of this Agreement nor affect the covenants contained in Section 2 of this Agreement.

HACLIENATRRKELAVZ |81 1002_Chan-TMTPE- 5
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Specifically, no owner, in enforcing the parking restrictions described above, may take any
action in contravention of Sections 1 or 2 of this Agreement,

Each party hereto hereby acknowledges and agrees that the underground parking spaces
located on Parcel B are not part of the Parking Area and are not available for use by the owners
of Parcels A or C or the Parcel A Parties or Parcel C Parties.

6. Indemnification. Each party hereto (the “Indemnifying Party”) hereby agrees to
indemmnify and hold harmless each of the other parties hereto to the extent of any losses,
damages, or injuries to any persons or property occurring in, on, or about the Parking Area
resulting from the gross negligence or intentional acts of the Indemnifying Party.

7. Subdivision Approval. The owners of Parcel A and the owners of Parcel C
acknowledge and agree that the owners of Parcel B may subdivide or replat Parcel B without
objections from the owners of Parcel A and the owners of Parcel C provided that such
subdivision or replat is not in contravention of any of the other terms and provisions contained in
this Agreement..

8. Recording. This Agreement shall be recorded in the real property records of the
City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, upon execution by the Parties. The Parties shall
bear equal responsibility for the cost of recording.

9. Miscellaneous Provisions.

9.1  Final Agreement. This Agreement contains the final and entire agreement
ameng the Parties hereto with respect to the Parking Area and related access, ingress and egress,
and supersedes any and all other agreements or arrangements including any easements,
covenants or other agreements of public record, relating to the subject matter contained herein,
and they shall not be bound by any liens, conditions, statements or representations, oral or
written, not contained herein, Any subsequent amendment to this Agreement shall be valid only
if executed in writing by all of the Parties or their successors in interest.

9.2 Further Instruments. Each Party hereto shall, from time to time, execute
and deliver such further instruments as another Party or its counsel may reasonably request to
effectuate the intent of this Agreement.

9.3  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and governed under
the laws of the State of Colorado.

94  Severability. Each of the provisions of this Agreement shall be
independent and severable from the other provisions of this Agreement, and the invalidity or
unenforceability, or partial invalidity or partial unenforceability, of any provision or portion of
this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision or portion of

this Agreement
LT e
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9.5 Run with the Land; Binding on Successors and Assigns,

The benefits,

burdens, and all the provisions contained in this Agreement shall be covenants running with and
binding upon Parcel A, Parcel B, and Parcel C. The benefits, burdens, and all other provisions
contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each of the Parties,
and upon and to their respective successors and assigns in ownership of any portion of their

respective Parcels.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Reciprocal Easement
Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Clty & County O

HACLIENTUBIRKELAVOZ 1818002_Chan-TITP-
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PARCEL A OWNER:
TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC,
a Colorado limited liability company

By: G & W, LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, Sole Manager

BY;W—
harles P. Woods, Manager

PARCEL B OWNER: ==
/‘%r oy %f”f& //»A

a California corporauon

4

Plesident

PARCEL C OWNER:

WO LN

David L. Cook

T e




STATE OF COLORADQ )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this éﬁﬁ day of _S%&_,

2003, by CHARLES P. WOODS, Manager of G& W, LLC, a Colorado Limited’ liability
company, which is the Sole Manager of Tiffany Plaza Enterprises, LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, as to Parcel A.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

'w { Kathryn 3
{ A. Croan i

%}é o ?'

".-o-"o

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

this day of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befor:
of ATEL Properties, Inc v

2003, by , s 14
a California corporation, as to Parcel B.

WITNESS my hand and official

My Commission W i

-~

Notary Public

A

£AS
city & County
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
sS.

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO }

On September 30, 2003, before me, Judith J. Murio, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared Dean Cash, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

“ommission Number 1236761

My Commission expires: October 7, 2003

(Notarial Seal)

(This Acknowledgment Certificate is attached to and a part of document
Amendment and Restated Reciprocal Easement Agreement)

2003208787
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STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / Z ‘/_’&;/ day of QM‘/&M/

, 2003, by DAVID L. COOK, as to Parcel C.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires: W 85,2007

Famels d. logor

Notary Public

T

RBE.0Q
City & County OF O
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PARCEL "aA"

gty

EXHIBIT

SHEET 1 OF 2

LEGAL_DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP §
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
STATE OF COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4
AND CONSIDERING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER TO BEAR NORTH S0°00'00"
EAST, AS SHOWN HEREWTH;

THENCE SOUTH 00°38'16" WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A
DISTANCE OF BO0.0v FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HAMPDEN AVENUE AS
DESCRIBED IN THE OFFICE OF THE DENVER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER IN BOOK 1214 AT
PAGE 371 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG SAID SQUTHERLY RIGHT~OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4} CCURSES:

1. SOUTH 90°00'00" £AST, A DISTANCE OF 288,830 FEET;
2. NORTH 71°34'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 47.43 FEET;
3. SOUTH 88"117°S3" EAST, A DISTANGCE OF 408.17 FEET;
4. NORTH 50°D0'00" EAST, A DISTANCE COF 397.56 FEET:

THENZE SOUTH 0O'48°02" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 120.20 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 44'33'48° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 52.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00'46'02" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 435.83 FEET TO A PQINT ON THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF THAT 25' ACCESS EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED (N DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION
NO. 009538, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS;

THENCE NCRTH 8921°44" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 65.52 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT 20° SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED
DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1341 AT PAGE 155, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS:
THENCE SOUTH 23719°12" EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY UNE A DISTANCE OF 153.24 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE CF PINE RIDGE ESTATES SUBDIVISION, A RECQORDED
it#agkxgglo; PLAT IN THE CFFICE OF THE DENVER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER |N BOOK 25
THENCE NORTH B9°21'11" WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY UNE CF SAID PINE RIDGE ESTATES
SUBOIVISION, A DISTANCE GOF 1171.77 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4;

THENCE NORTH QO'38'16° EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 708.85 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING A CALCULATED AREA OF 19,333 ACRES, MORE QR LESS,

[, WILLIAM F. HESSELBACH, JR.,, A SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO WERESY
CERTIFY THAT THE ABQVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND ATTACHED EXHIBIT WERE PREPARED BY
ME OR UNOER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND CHECKING.

—

LLIAM-F. HESSELBACH, JR.,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF

CARRO:':[ 7;;:4:3. INC. '-??55 . oL
pAaTE 7/ . - “..p‘§$ ,I\ ,“as:ﬁﬁ:,':‘?;'.‘,:%?;%g:
Mﬂ'?'“‘ \{ / Canomand. umese $3120
L OIH
L ALD 1 oF aa /10
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EXHIBIT
SHEET 2 OF 2
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PARCEL "B"

EXHIBIT
SHEET | OF 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL CF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP
S SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST QF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF
OENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY QESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:; <

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION
4, AND CONSIOERING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER TQ BEAR NORTH
90°00'00" EAST, AS SHOWN HEREON;

THENCE NORTH 30°00'00” EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A
DISTANCE OF 1326.64 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE
NARTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF —WAY LINE OF SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE:
THENCE SOUTH 00'46'02" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, AND ALONG SAID WESTERLY RICHT~OF -WAY LINE EXTENSION, A
DISTANCE OF 70.01 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF~WAY LINE OF
HAMPDEN AVENUE AS DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1214 AT PAGE 371, Ty
AND COUNTY OF DENVER RECOROS. SAID POINT BEING THE PQINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00°46'02" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT~OF—WAY LINE
OF SAID SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF £37.28 FEET

THENCE NORTH 89'S55°34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 150.01 FEET:

THENCE, NORTH 00'46'02" EAST. A OISTANCE OF 379.88 FEET,

THENCE' NORTH 44°33'48” WEST. A DISTANCE OF 5200 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 0048'03" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 120.20 FEET TQ A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID HAMPOEN AVENUE:

THENCE NORTH 90Q°00'00" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT=OF ~WAY LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 187.00 FEET TO THE POINT CF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING A CALCULATED AREA OF 1.97 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

I. WILLIAM F. HESSELBACH, JR., A SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF COLORAQOC, DO HEREBY f
CERTIFY THAT THE ABGVE LEGAL DESCRIPTICN AND ATTACHED EXMHIBIT WERE PREPARED BY
ME OR UNOER MY DIRECT SUPERVSION AND CHECKING. :

- HESSELBACH, JR., PLS 253

ON BEHALF QF Y %
CARROLL & LANGE, INEC, .:5::
% bt d X
OATE e .

2003208787
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EXHIBIT
_ < SHEET 2 OF 2
_%__ - e o - _NSOVOOOE 132664
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POINT OF COMMENCMENT R.O.W., VARIES 2R
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT

SHEET 1 OF 2

5 SOUTH, RANGE &7 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNT.Y oF
OF COLORADQ, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A3 FOLLOWS;

DENVER, STATE

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION
4, AND CONSIDERING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER TO BEAR NORTH
30°00'00" EAST, AS SHOWN HEREGON;

THENCE NORTH 390'00°00" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A
DISTANCE OF 1326.64 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER oOF SAID SECTION 4, SAID POINT ALSD BEING ON THE
NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY RIGHT~OF ~WAY LINE OF SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE;
THENCE SCGUTH 00°46°'02" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
CUARTER, AND ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT--OF—wavy LINE ANDO THE

NORTHERLY EXT
BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00'46'02" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST UNE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-0F —wWaAY LINE
OF SAID SOUTH TAMARAC ORIVE, A DISTANCE OF 197.54 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY
CORNER OF PINE RIDGE ESTATES SUBDIVISION;
THENCE NORTH 89'21'n" WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE QF salb PINE RIDGE ESTATES
SUBLIVISION, A DISTANCE QF 152.98 FEET 10 A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT
20" SAaNITARY SEWER EASEMENT AS DESCRISED DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1341 AT PAGE.
155, CITY ANO COUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS:
THENCE NORTH 23"19'12" WEST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, a DISTANCE OF 153,24 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE SOQUTHERLY LINE OF THAT 25' ACCESS EASEMENT a3 CESCRIBED 1N
DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 009596, CITY AND COQUNTY OF DENVER RECORDS:
THENCE SQUTH 88'21'44” EAST, ALONG SAID SQUTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE CF 6552 FEEY
ng A POINT BEING 150.00 FEET, BY PERPENDICULAR MEASUREMENT, WESTERLY OF THE
STERLY RIGHT-QF -WAY LINE OF SAID SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE:

THENCE NORTH 00°46'02" EAST, PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF —-WAY UNE, A
DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEFT.

THENCE SOUTH

CONTAINING A CALCULATED AREA OF 34,311 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

I WILLIAM F, HESSELBACH, JR., A SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE oOF COLORADO, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE LEGAL OESCRIPTION AND ATTACHED EXHIBIT WERE PREFARED BY
ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND CHECKING.

tN

a9

SION THEREQF, A DISTANCE OF 607.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF

'S6°34" EAST A DISTANCE OF 150.01 FEET TO THE FOINT OF BEGINNING,

WCLTRR F. HESSELBACH, JR,. PLS 23 8\
FOR AND ON SEMALF OF i
CARROLL & LANGE, INC, s

oy 2 /e )

’ r
DATE 6) Carroll « Lange &
183 St Lnige ”ﬁm
/ 'Kmﬁl\;-.ﬁﬂﬂimzl
B: O OPALEEAL S\ 1 e Of=20 Uit 1 or 3, PREPABYS s, AL RWD
2003208787
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EXHIBIT
SHEET 2 OF 2

- e - _NIODOOQY 132564
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ONLY TQ OEPICT THE ATTACHED LEGAL DEsCRIATION.
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i BY AUTHORITY

2 RESOLUTION NO. 31 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE.:

3  SERIES OF 2009 Public Works

4 A RESOLUTION

5 Laying out, opening and establishing as part of the city street system a certain

6 parcel of land as part of Hampden Avenue near South Tamarac Street.

7

8 WHEREAS, the Manager of Public Works of the City and County of Denver has found and

9 determined that the public use, convenience and necessity require the laying out, opening and
10 establishing as a public street designated as part of the system of thoroughfares of the municipality
11 those portions of real property hereinafter more particularly described, and, subject to approval by
12 resolution has laid out, opened and established the same as a public street;
13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
14 DENVER:
15
16 Section 1. That the action of the Manager of Public Works in laying out, opening and
17  establishing as part of the system of thoroughfares of the municipality the: following described
18  portions of real property situate, lying and being in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
19 towit

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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THAT PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THAT DOCUMENT RECORDED ON
MARCH 19, 1976, AT BOOK 1214 PAGE 371 IN THE RECORDS OF THE CLERK
AND RECORDER, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, SUBORDINATELY
DESCRIBEL IN SA1D DOCUMENT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF THE NW %, NW Y%, SECTION 4, T.58., R.67W. OF THE 6™ P.M.,
LOCATED WITHIN BOUNDARIES DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NW %, NW %, OF SAID
SECTION 4;

THENCE SGUTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NW %, NW ¥, OF
SECTION 4 A DISTANCE OF 80.01 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF HAMPDEN AVENUE; ‘

THENCE ON AN ANGLE TO THE LEFT OF 90°38'33" AND ALONG THE SOUTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HAMPDEN AVENUE 288.90 FEET,

THENCE ON AN ANGLE TO THE LEFT OF 18°26"00" AND CONTINUING
ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 47.44 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING, :

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE 15.81 FEET;
THENCE (N AN ANGLE TO THE RIGHT OF 18°26°00” AND ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 978.14 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE, SAID WESTERLY LINE BEING ALSO THE EAST
LINE OF SAID NW %, NW %, OF SECTION 4;

THENCE ON AN ANGLE TO THE RIGHT OF 90°47°27* AND ALONG SAID
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 10 FEET:

THENCE ON AN ANGLE TO THE RIGHT OF 89°12'33” AND PARALLEL WITH
THE SAID SOUTHERL Y RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HAMPDEN AVENUE 584.86
FEET;

THENCE ON AN ANGLE TO THE RIGHT OF 0°42'07", A DISTANCE OF 408.17
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

|  CONTAINING 0.204 ACRE. R

2 be and the same is hereby approved and said portions of real property ars hereby laid out aﬁd
1 established and declared laid out, opened and established as part of Hampden Avenue.

4 Section 2. That the real property described in Section 1 hereof shail henceforth be part of
5 Hampden Avenue.

6 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: N/A MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: March 2, 2009

7  PASSED BY THE COUNCIL. 2009

8 éu{_w - PRESIDENT

HGEE CLERKADRECOTOE e

CITY AND COUNTY COF DENVER

12  PREPARED BY: KAREN A. AVILES, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY, March 5, 2?99\ “ ____;,\f‘__;;_;

13 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed resolution has been reviewed by‘tlf‘legé;fﬁdef 61 theGity, -
14  Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposgd-resolutiofi \The..
15  proposed resolution is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuantto § :3_._2.6\,0{ the p‘h;_t):jtgf';—'«._‘.y

16 David R. Ring, City Altorney S Y
\A ’:}:\"'1" ! . -
17 BY: L~ §2 JAssistant City Attorney DATE: March 5, 2009 b -

2
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ENDER RATIFICATION

This Lender Ratification is made and executed this E‘féay of November, 2011, by
U.S. BANK, N.A., as Successor Trustee for the Registered Holders of the TIAA Seasoned
Commercial Mortgage Trust 2007-C4 Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-C4 (‘Lender”), whose address is c/o Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Commercial Mortgage
Servicing, 1901 Harrison St., 7th Floor, Oakland, California 94612, MAC #A0227-020.

WHEREAS, Lender is the holder of an indebtedness secured by that certain Deed of-

Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing Statement (the
“Deed of Trust”), executed by Tiffany Plaza Enterprises, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company (“Tiffany") to The Public Trustee of Denver County, Colorado, as trustee, for the
benefit of GMAC Commercial Mortgage Corporation, a California corporation (*Criginal
Lender”), and which Deed of Trust was recorded on November 18, 2005, as Document No.
2005197458 with the City and County of Denver (‘Records’), the Original Lender's interest
under which was assigned to Lender by instrument recorded on November 3, 2011, as
Document No. 2011125172, in said Records, and which Deed of Trust encumbers certain real
property and improvements in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, known as
Tiffany Plaza Shopping Center, Denver, Colorado (the “Encumbered Property”); and

WHEREAS, on or about November Z—é_ | 2011, Tiffany, MaxSam Capital Corporation, a
California corporation, David L. Cook, Jessica L. Schulze and Eric P. Schulze, executed and
delivered that certain “Agreement” which was recorded in the Records concurrently herewith;
and

WHEREAS, some or all of the Encumbered Property may be burdened by the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to ratify the Agreement for the limited purpose of
confirming that the Deed of Trust is subject to the Agreement.

[the rest of this page is blank]
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NOW, THEREFORE, for the benefits derived from the Agreement and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;
Lender does hereby ratify the Agreement and agrees that the Deed of Trust is subject to the
provisions of the Agreement.

DATED as above first written.

U.S. BANK, N.A, as Successor Trustee for the Registered
Holders of the TIAA Seasoned Commercial Mortgage Trust
2007-C4 Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates,
Series 2007-C4

By:  Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor-
by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association,
solely in its capacity as Master Servicer, as
authorized pursuant to that certain Pooling and
Servicing Agreement dated as of July 11, 2007

C D=,
By: -

Name: Banil K. Bartier
Title: Assistent Vice Prosident
STATE OF | ) p
1 ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing Ratification and Confirmatio as acknow!edged hefore me thzs __ day
of Novemnber, 2011, by . . , as
/ of Weils Fargo Bank National

Association, successor-by-merger to Wacho 'a Bank, National Association, solely in its capacity
as Master Servicer, as authorized pursught to that certain Pooling and Servicing Agreement
dated as of July 11, 2007 on behalj/of U.S. BANK, N.A, as Successor Trustee for the
Registered Holders of the TIAA Seagbned Commercial Mortgage Trust 2007 C4 Commercial
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates/Series 2007-C4, Lender. .. . _

Witness my hand and offiCial seal. My commission expires:

Notary Public

EUNGAI06399.2 - 11/14/11
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CALIFORNIA NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
)88
County of Alameda )

On November 17, 2011 before me, Wayne Ventus Jr., Notary Public, personally appeared
Denil K. Barber, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument
the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WAYNE VENTUS JR.

Commission # 1340090

Notary Public - California
Alameds County

My Comm. Expires Jun 8, 2015

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

F4
z
>
=
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AGREEMENT -

This Agreement is made as of the ZZ'M/day of November, 2011, by and between the
undersigned, TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
(“Tiffany™), whose address is 600 Grant Street, Suite 620, Denver, Colorado 80203; MAXSAM
CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Californla corporation (‘MaxSam”), whose address is 3535 South
Tamarac Drive, Denver, Colorado 80237; DAVID L. COOK (“Cogk™), whose address is 436 Monaco
Parkway, Denver, Colorado 80220; and JESSICA L. SCHULZE and ERIC P. SCHULZE (collec- -
tively, the “Schulzes”), whose address is 3605 S. Tamarac Drive, Denver, Colorado 80237 (all of
whom, collectively, the “Parties"), with respect real property and |mprovements known as the Tiffany
Plaza Shopping Center and the Hampden Executive Plaza located in the City and County of
Denver, Colorado.

RECITALS
WHEREAS:

A, The Parties are the current owners of certain adjacent and contiguous parcels of real
property which are the subject of, among other things:

{i) that certain Easement for a private road dated May 14, 1974, and
recorded in the real estate records in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder, City and
County of Denver, Colorado (the “Records”), on May 28, 1974, in Book 887 at Page
430, as modified by Corrective Easement recorded dated June 7, 1974, and
recorded in the Records on July 12, 1974, in Book 912 at Page 36 (as modified, the

“1974 Road/Parking Easement™);

(ii) that certain Parking Covenant dated September 23, 1975, and
recorded in the Records on October 27, 1975, in Book 1142 at Page 482 (the “1975

Parking Covenant™;

(i) that certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement dated November 12,
2002, and recorded in the Records on November 43, 2002, .at Reception No,
2002215334 (the “2002 Reciprocal Easement”);

(iv)  that certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement dated July 17, 2003,
and recorded in the Records on July 21, 2003, at Reception No. 2003149007 {the

“2003 Reciprocal Easement"); and

) that certain Amended and Restated Reciprocal Easement Agreement
dated October 2, 2003, and recorded in the Records on October 3, 2003, at
Reception No. 2003208787 (the “Amended Easement”);

and

B.  The Parties, as the successors in interest to the 1974 Road/Parking Easement,
agree that the 1974 Road/Parking Easement should be modified to the extent it conflicts with the
Amended Easement; and

Page1of 6
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C. The Parties, as the successors in interest to the 1975 Parking Covenant, agree that
the issues contemplated in the 1975 Parking Covenant are covered in the Amended Easement and,
therefore, the 1975 Parking Covenant can be cancelled in conjunction with the other actions taken
herein; and

D. The 2002 Reciprocal Easement never bacame effective and has terminated auto-
matically by its terms, but may nof have been adequately cancelled of record, and can and should
be cancelled in conjunction with the other actions taken herein; and

E. The Parties own all the land encumbered by the 2003 Reciprocal Easement, and the
Parties agree that the 2003 Reciprocal Easement should be cance!led as its terms have been
replaced by the Amended Easement; and

F. Cook and the Schulzes own properties which together comprise all of Parcel C as
described in the Amended Easement, and they now desire to have their pro rata shares of the
Maintenance Obligation costs separately assessed to each of them.

. G The Parties wish to clarify, modify, affirm, and continue fheir relationship as estab-
lished and set forth in the Amended Easement, as hereaiter set forth.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFCRE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set
forth below and the benefits derived therefrom, and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowiedged, the Parties covenant and agree as
follows:

1. Modification_of 1974 Road/Parking Easement. The Parties hereby agree that the
1974 Road/Parking Easement is amended, terminated and/or cancelled, as applicabie, to the extent
that it interferes or conflicts with the Amended Easement, or eliminates parking spaces located
within the “Parking Area”, as defined in the Amended Easement, which deflnltlon is incorporated
herein as though fully set forth.

2. Cancellation of 1975 Parking Covenant. The 1975 Parking Covenant is hereby
cancelled, of no further force or effect, and declared null and void. .

3. Confirmation of Termination of 2002 Reciprocal Easement. The 2002 Reciprocal
Easement is hereby confirmed to have terminated by its terms, is null and veid, and shall be of no

further force or effect.

4, Cancellation of 2003 Reciprocal Easement. The 2003 Reciprocal Easement is
hereby cancelled, of no further force or effect, and declared null and void,

5. Modification of Amended Easement. The Amended Easement is hereby modified
to provide that, so long as the owner of Parcel B is performing the Maintenance Obligations set
forth in the Amended Fasement, and to the extent that, from time to time, activities conducted by
the Parcel A Parties, the Parcel B Parties, or the Parcel C Parties cause the owner of Parcel B to
incur additional costs to fulfill its Maintenance Obligations that would have not been incurred, save
for such extraordinary activities of such Parcel A Parties, Parcel B Parties, or Parcel C Parties, as
applicable, to the extent the owner of Parcel B can reasonably establish and identify by whom such
specific extraordinary activities were conducted and the additional costs to perform such Mainten-
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ance Obligations attributable thereto, then in such event the owner of Parcel B shall be entitled to
assess the owner of Parcel A, the owner of Parcel B, or the owner of the Schulzes Parcel or the
Cook Remainder Parce! as hereafter defined, as is appropriate, a sum in addition to such owner's
pro rata share of the Maintenance Obligations that would otherwise have been assessed to cover
the additional costs incurred, which additional amount shall be billed separately to the responsible
Parcel owner; provided that Parcel B owner describes such extraordinary activities and additional
costs in reasonable detail to the owner so charged.

Further, since implementation of the Amended Easement, the ownership of Parcel C,
as therein defined, has been further divided such that Schuizes own that portion of Parcel C
described in the Warranty Deed In Lisu of Foreclosure dated June 10, 2011 and recorded in the
Records on August 1, 2011 at Reception No. 2011082925 (the “Schulzes Parcel") with Cook
owning the remainder of Parcel C (the “Cook Remainder Parcel”). The Parties agree that the
respective pro rata share of Maintenance Obligation for Parcel C of 11% as described in the
Amended Easement shall now be allocated 4. 95% to the Schuizes Parcel and 6.05% to the Cook
Remainder Parcel.

As so modified, the Amended Easement is hereby ratified, confirmed, and affirmed
and continues to govern and bind the Parties, and specifically, but not by way of limitation, the
Amended Easement does and shall run with the land and does now and shall continue to bind and
inure to the benefit of the parties who executed the same and their respectlve successors and
assigns.

6. Ratification by Additional Parties. Parce! A is currently encumbered by that certain
Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing Statement
(the “Tiffany Deed of Trust"), for the benefit of GMAC Commercial Mortgage Corporation, a
California corporation, recorded in the Records on November 18, 2005, under Reception No.
2005197458, which Tiffany Deed of Trust was assigned to U.S. BANK, N.A., as Successor Trustee
for the Registered Holders of the TIAA Seasoned Commercial Mortgage Trust 2007-C4 Commercial
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-C4 (the “Current Tiffany Lender”) by instrument
recorded in the Records on November 3, 2011, at Reception No. 2011125172. The ratification of
this Agreement by the Current Tiffany Lender shall be a condition precedent to the effectiveness
of this Agreement.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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7. Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-
parts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and, once signed by all the Parties hereto, all of
which together shall constitute the contract of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and vear first above written.

TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, a MAXSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION, a
Colorado limited liability company California corporation
By: G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability

company, Sole Manager

e

“Eharés P. Woods, Manager Dean Cash, President

DAVID L. COOK JESSICA L. SCHULZE

ERIC P. SCHULZE

Page 4 of &
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7. n . This Agreement may be executedin any number of counter-
parts, each of which shall be deemed an originaf, and, once signed by all the Parties hereto, all of
which together shall constitute the contract of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement. as of the day

and year first above written.
TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, a MAXSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION, a
Colorado limited liability company Catlifornia corporation

By: G&W, LLC, a Colorado iimited liability
company, Sole Manager

By: Y.
Charles P. Woods, Manager Dean Cash, President

0z

DAVID L. COOK ' JESSICA L. SCHULZE

ERIC P. SCHULZE
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7. Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-
parts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and, once signed by all the Parties hereto, all of
which together shall constitute the contract of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written.

TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, a MAXSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION, a
Colorado limited liability company California corporation
By: G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability

company, Sole Manager

By: : '
Charles P. Woods, Manager Dean Cash, President

DAVID L. COOK JESSICAL. SCHULZE

ERIC P. SCHULZE
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7. Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-
parts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and, once signed by all the Parties hereto, all of
which together shall constitute the contract of the Parties,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have execuied this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written.

TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, a MAXSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION, a
Colorado fimited liability company California corporation
By: G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability

company, Sole Manager

By:

: ' By:
Charles P. Woods, Manager

. Dean Cash, President

DAVID L. COOK SSICAL. S ZE

ERIC P. SCHULZE
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T. Gountarpart Slonatures. This Agreement may be exscuted In any number of counter-
parls, each of which shall bs deemed an uriginal, knd, onoe signed by all the Parties hereto, all of
which together shall constitute the contract of the Part!es.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto havs exgouled this Agreement as of the day

and year first above written,
TIFFANY PLAZA ENTERPRISES, LLC, & MAXBAM CAPITAL CORPCRATION, &
Colorado limited Hability company Gallfornia corporation
By: G&W, LLC, a Colorade limited Tabllity

sompany, Sole Manager

Bys By:

Charles P. Woods, Managar Dsan Cash, President

DAVID L, COOK JEBSICA L, SCHULZE

Wiy,
\\“\\ '?I
S stAcs

q. &
o fo:cco\- %f

Wi R
Miygion Erct

G
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STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before methis 21 day of November, 2011,
by Charles P, Woods as Manager of G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, the Sole
Manager of Tiffany Plaza Enterprises, LLC, a Colorado limitgdJdiabili

LISA A. HEBERT
Witness my hand and official seal. NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 12/03/2011

Sia b ot

My commission expires: "'ibhl

Notary Public
STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF }
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of November, 2011,
by David L. Cook.
Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires:
MNotary Pubiic
STATE OF COLORADO )
) s8.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2011,
by Jessica L. Schulze and Eric P. Schulze.
Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires:
Notary Public

PageSof 6
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STATE OF COLORADO )
) 88,

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2011,
by Charles P. Woods as Manager of G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, the Sole
Manager of Tiffany Plaza Enterprises, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

Ay

i "‘\b,:\',"'"-.,"% CHERYL BUILTA
i f:-! Notary Pubiic - State of Florida
' My :omm. Expires Jun 13, 2015
> o smmn;mmlmo # Re-102682

alirigaparNovember, 2011,

\c STATE OF Flovida )
) §8.
COUNTY OF Lﬂ& )

The foregoing instrument was ackno
by David L. Cook.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expiresﬂw (39015~

Notary Public U

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2011,
by Jessica L. Schulze and Eric P. Schulze.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

SaskiMaxSam Tiftany Plazaicanc snd rmtf 3.wpd 1122411 Page5of 6
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SAN FRANGCISCO ). o

On November 2.} , 2011, before me, \l\ e K\t\ £ .
{(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Dean Cash, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his authorized capacity as President of MaxSam Capital Corporation, a
California corporation, and that by his signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which

he acted executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stale of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal
My commission expires: BU% Eﬁm, fz IV E
(Seal) \\Qm

Notary Public

VICK! KIELE
Commission # 1811693 :
Notary Public - Calitornia g

San Francisco County 3
My Comm, Explres Aug 30, 2012

Page B of 8

S:\esk\MaxSam Tiffany Plaze\canc and ratif 3.wpd 11/21411




Page: 12 of 15 Reception #: 2011133500
11/232011 02,21 P R:$81.00 D:$0.00
eRecarged in C/C of Derver, CO  Doc Code: AGR

Debra Johnson, Clerk and Recorder

STATE OF COLORADO )

} ss.
CITY AND.COUNTY CF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2011,
by Charles P. Woods as Manager of G&W, LLC, a Colorado limited liability.company, the Sole
Manager of Tiffany Plaza Enterprises, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Public
STATE OF )
) 8.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2011,
by David L. Cook.

Witnass my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF COLORADO )

) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21 __ day of November, 2011,
by Jessica L. Schulze and Eric P. Schulze.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Ty

My commission e{gpﬁé%"i %ﬁ'iﬁmmlsslon E)épires
' Qv
\

-~

0
Lo}
T
(&)
400

AN
Q\"‘
S ;
- . -
’/’f

Notary Public
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STorm Sewer
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'QD" OF Ztﬁ.ﬂﬂ{__&J A.D, 1972 , BY MICHAEL COOPER, GARY COOPER
N . .

BDEED OF EASEMENT

Vg

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THaY MICHAEL COQPER, CARY COOPER and RICHARD COOPER

OF THE
City aAnp CouNTY oF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION
of ONe ($1,00} DOLLAR AND OTHER QOOD AND VALUABLE CONMB{ DERATIONS IN

HAND PALD, DCO____ MEREBY GRANT AND CONVEY To THe CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION DULY ORGANIZED ANO EX18TING URDER AND
BY VIRTUE OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE oF COLORADO, AN EABEMENT
AND RIGHT-OF=WAY FOR A BEWER OVER, UPON, ACROSS, IN, THROUGH AND
UNDER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY SITUATE IN THE CITY AND
County of DeEnveER, STATE OF COLORADD, TO~WIT!

A parcel of land lying the NWy of Section 4, T.55., R.67W. 'of the 6&h P.M,
. and also lying within the City and County of Denver, being more particu-
[5-/\, lariy described as commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 4:
/ thence along the Northerly line of said Section 4, East 1326.97 feet

to the one~gixteenth corner of said Section 4; t}éence along the Westerly
right-of-way line of South Tamarac Drive Socuth 00 47' 27" West, 212.21
feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence Wost 375 Ffeet; thencg South
Ooo 47*' 27" West, 10 feet; thence Bast 375 feet: thence North 00 47' 27"
East 10 feet to the True Point of beginning.
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RESERVING, HOWEVER, TO THE UNDERSIGNED, _their  HEIRE AND ASS1GNS,
THE RIGHT TO UTILIZE AND ENJOY THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES PRO-
VIDiNG THE SAME SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION,. MAINTEN=-
ANCE, REPAIRING, INSPECTION, AND OPERATION OF SAID SEWER, AND
PROVIDING FURTHER THAT THE GRANTOR SHALL NOT ERECT OR PLACE ANY
BUILDING OR TREE ON THE ABOYE DESCRIBED RIGHT~OF=WAY AND THE C|TY
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THEIR REMOVAL [F THEY ARE S0 PLACED.

z<
S1GNED AND DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

STATE OF COLORADO )
CITY AND ) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

THE,  FOREQOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED GEFORE ME THIS ,«:«i

and BICHARD COOPER.

SWITNESS. AP HAND AND SEAL,

aGFs Ottice
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MOUNTAIN BELL .
CONCEALED COMMUNICATIONS WIRING AGREEMENT -
COVERDIG THE USE OF LAY~IN SUSPENDED CEILINGS

BULLDING__ooncn ruvesTuents ' DATH §R-13-72
STREET.A.DDRESS 3525-3535 S, Tamarac 7 COUNTY Denver

CITY AND STATE UDenver, Colorado

R

IEGAL DESCRIPTION:

E/f2 ¥W/k Su/4 L=5-67 South of Hempden Avenue and North of Pine Ridge
Estates except beginning 664.90 feet South of North line said 1/4 1/4
on West line Tamarac Drive thence South 140 feet West 153.18

feet angle right 66 degrees 153,20 feet East 215.76 feet to point of.
beginning and except beginning most northerly corner Tract A Hutchinason
Hills Filing No. 1 thence Southwest 85 feet thence Southeast 152.3h feet
thence North 17%.45 feet to point of veginning. '
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A. To induce The Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, a Colcrade
eorporation (Mountain Beli), to conceal communications equipment znd cables
serving the shove-noted bullding in the space above lay-in suspended ceilings
and elsewhere, where practical and where no communications' duct or conduit
8ystem is available, the undersigned owner of, or of an interest in, %the
building, for himself, and for his successors in interest therein (OQwner)
does hereby agree as follows: HN-813 665169 LST = RIS

1. To provide access to and the use of such space sbove the guspended
ceilings where required for Mountsin Bell to provide requested communi-
cations service, and to be responsible for removing, storing and replac-
ing ceiling tiles as required.

2. To obtain any required permission from Occupants, whose possessory
rights may be disturbed, prior to engaging in any preparatory comstruction
or maintenance work, and prior to Mountain Bell's construction or main-
tenance work. Mountain Bell shall notify Owner of any work which will or
may be likely to disturb the possessory interests of any building occupant,
giving (vmer sufficient time to obtain such permission in advance of the
tine when the work is to be performed.

81072 624 584
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3. To be responsible for peyment to Mountain Bell for all overtime work.
expenses and for all other unusual expenses and charges in accordance with
applicable tariffs, which are incurred because of the necessity of using
the suspended ceiling space, or because of other special working conditions
or hours necessitated by request of the Owner. Mouhtain Bell shall advise
or confirm to the Owner in writing any such expenses which it incurge, may
. L"C“E. prior to the undertaking of such unusual work or expense

' « To provide access through and seals to zone berriers, consistent

: with the applicable building codes, when the space above the suspended
ceiling is used for an air plenum.

B, It is further understood and sgreed by the Owner in connection with any
communication equipment or cables of Mountain Bell in the above described
bullding:

1. That Mountain Bell may refuse to place or maintain communications equip~
ment and cables in any manner or location which will viclate safety stan-~
dards or practices.

2. That Mountain Bell will not be responsible for any damage to or from
suspended ceilings, cc¢casioned by its plecing, maintenance, operaticnm,
servicing or removal of concealed communicstions equipment and cables in
pursuance of this agreement, except damage caused by negligence of Mountain
Bell employees.

3. 'Tat the applicable tariff provisions of Mountain Bell in the siate
in which the building is loédated will be applicable to all communications
facilities furnished.

4.That Mountain Bell will compiete it's-installation in accordance with all
applicable building codes and the safety standapds ¢ bilished byconcerned
governmental agencies. - 4;”7/; .

STATE OF COLORADO )
County of__ Depyew }sa.

The foregoing imstrument wes acknowledged bef me tfgs RES
day of ON Cranhla » 197V, by M\c.m

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Mv Commission expires AwgiaZ, I9Z§

My commission expires

624 HRH




EASEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the reéeipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undérsigned, as
owner of the real property and improvements described on Exhibit
1, which is attached hereto and by reference expressly incorporated
herein, hereby grants and dedicates a perpetual Easement for
a storm sewer only. An exact description of sald Easement is
attached hereto, marked Exhibit 2, and by reference expressly
incorporated herein. -

FURTHER, this Easement for a storm sewer shall run with
the land that is described on Exhibit 1. '

FURTHER, this Easement shall'be for a sub-surface use only.

FURTHER, the undersigned expressly reserves the right to
pave and/or landscape over the Easement described on Exhibit 2.

FURTHER, it is expressly understcod that the Easement
described on Exhibit 2 and the storm sewer to be placed therein
shall .be maintained at the sole cost and expense of the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado.

DATED this 234° day of August, 2.D., 1974, at Denver,
Color‘ado.

COOPER INVESTMENTS, a
General Partnership

7 Richard Coopey: General
Partner

STATE OF COLORADO . )
)es.
City and County of Denver )

The above and foregoing Easement was subscribed and sworn to
before me this 23 day of august, A.D., 1974, by MICHAEL K. COOPER,
GARY COOPER and RICHARD COOPER as General Partners of COOPER INVESTMENTS

General Partnership.

cwmission expires:_ Jupe, 1978

Notary Public




EXHIBIT 1

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA NO. IIIX

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest One-Quarter of Section Four,
Township Five South, Range Sixty-Seven West of thé Sixth Principal
Meridian, and also lying within the City and County of Denver, being
more particularly described as commencing at the Northwest Corner

of said Section Four; thence along the Mortherly line of said Section
Four, East 1,326.97 feet to the one-sixteenth corner of said Section
Four; thence along the Westerly richt-of-way line of South Tamarac
Drive, § 00°47'27" W, 60,00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence continuing along said line, 5 00°47'27" W, 167.21 feet; thence
léaving said line, West 150.00 feet; thence N 00°47'27" E, 167.21
feet more or less to the Scouth right-of~way line of Hampden Avenue;
thence East along said right-of-way line of Hampden Avenue 150.00
feot more or less to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,.City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado. .




EXHIBIT 2

Easement For Stocrm Drain

A 20 foot wide easement through a portion of the Noxthwest
che~guarter of Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 67 West
of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Clty and County of Denver,

State of Colorado, lying 10 feet on each side of the following
described centerline:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Section 4; thence East,
1176.97 feet along the North line of said Section 4; thence

8 0°47'27" W, 170.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of
said 20 foot wide easement:

1. Thence West and parallel to the North
line of said Section 4 to a point of

intersection with the centerline of
Goldsmith Gulch,

55472 223 00£.00
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CORRECTIVE EASEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the receipt and sufficiendy
of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, as owner of the
real property described on Exhibit 1, which i3 attached hereto and
by reference expressaly incorporated herein, hereby grants and dedicates

a perpetual Eascment for a storm sewer only. An exact description of

said Easement iz attached hereto, marked Exhibit 2, and by reference
expressly incorporated herein. /\
PURTHER, this Easemeﬁt shall serve and be for the benefit of

the owner of the real property and improvements which are more particularly
dascribed on Exhibit 3, which is attacﬁed hereto and by reference

expressly incorporated herein.

FURTHER, this Easement shall be for a gub-surface use only.

FURTHER, the undersigned expresaly reserves the right to pave and/or
landscape over the Easement described on Exhibit 2. .

FURTHER, this Fasement for a storm sewer shall run with the land
that is described on Exhibit 1.

FURTHER, it is expressly understood that the Easement described on
Exhibit 2 and the storm sewer to be placed therein shall be maintained
at. the sole cost and exzpense of the undersigned.

PURTHER, this Corrective Easement expressly corrects that certain
Easement recorded August 23, 1974, in Book 935 at Page 145 of the books
and records of the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

DAYED this ZQTH day of September, A.D., 1974, at Denver, Colerado.

COOPER INVESTMENTS, a
General Partnerghip

) %
By:
ichael K. Zoopkr, General

GF DENVER
EJLED M MY OFFICE BN

STATE OF COLORADD
CITY & COUNTY
Seett 2 50PN
= L 3ERAFIRI

~rpK 4NN PECRRAG

recoroer 883 577

00304

Partner
STATE OF COLORADO )

}as.
City and County of Denver )}

The above and forﬁgoinq Corrective Easement was subscribed

to before me this E07 day of September, A.D., 1974, by MICHAEL K..COOPER,
GARY COOPER and RICHARD COOPER as General Partners of COOPER INVESTMENTS,
a General Partnership. i

My commission expires: Cuvimies £ 5% Mg, 151918,




EXHIBIT 1

That portion of the Northwest One-Quarter (NW1l/4) of the
Northwaest One~Quarter (NWl/4) of Section 4, Township 5 South,
Range 57 West of the 6th P.M., City and County of Denver,
State of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Bection 4; thence
Eagterly along the North line of said Section 4 a distance of
1176.97 feet to a point: thence on an angle to the right of
90°47'27" a distance of 663.21 feet to a point: thence on an
angle to the right of 89°51'08" a distance of 1175.19 feet,
more or less, to the West line of sald Section 4; thence
Northerly along said West line of said Section 4 a distance of
650.00 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning;
less the right of way for East Hampden Avenue, .

(-
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EXHIBIT 2

Easemant for Storm Drain

A 20 foot wide easement through a portion of the Northwest
one-quarter of Section 4, Township 5 Scuth, Range 67 West
of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City.and County of Denver,

State of Colorado, lying 10 feet on each side of the following
described centerline:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of sald Section 4; thence East,
1176.97 foet along the Horth line of sald Section 4; thence
5 0°47'27" W, 170.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of

" gaid 20 foot wide easement!

1. fThence West and parallel to the North
line of said Section 4 to a point of
intersection with the centerline of

© Goldsmith Gulch.

943 579
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EXHIBIT 3

EAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA NO. III

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest One-Quarter of Section

Four, Township Five South,

Range Sixty-Seven West of the Sixth

Principal Meridian, and alsc lying within the City and County
of Denver, being more particularly described as commenging at

. the Northwest Corner of said Section Four; thence along the
Northerly line of said Section Four, East 1,326.97 feat to the
one-sixteenth corner of said Section Pour; thence along the
Westerly right-of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, 5 00°47'27"
W, 60.00 feet to tne TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing
along said line, 5 00°47'27" W, 167.2) feet; thence leaving said
line, West 150.00 feet; thence N 00°47'27" E, 167.2]1 feet more or
less to the South right-of-way line of Hampden Avenue; thence
East along said right-of-way line of Hampden Avenue 150.00 feet
hmore or less to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, City and County of

Denver, State of Colorado.




TERMINATION AND _{\
DECLARATION OF ACCESS EASEMENT \
THIS TERMINATION AND DECLARATION OF ACCESS EASEMENT
made this % day of pECEmgEL. . 1985,

a Colorado general partnership ("Cooper™).

is
by COOPER INVESTMENTS,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cooper is the owner of those certain parcels of
real property situate in the City and County of Denver, State
of Colorado, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and Incorporated herein by this reference (the "Prop-
erty"); and

WHEREAS, Cooper has previously exeguted a certain Ease-
ment Agreement dated October 1, 1980, and recorded on February
21, 1981, in Book 2329 at Page 206 of the records of the City

and County of Denver, Colorado (the "Parcel A Easement") which
granted a nonexclusive easement over and across that portion of
the Property more particularly described on Exhibit B attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Parcel A%);
and MISC 1 21.00

WHEREAS, Cooper desires to terminate, cancel and rescind
the Parcel A Easement and replace the Parcel A Easement with a
new nonexclusive ecasement over and across that portion of the
Property more particularly described on Exhibit € attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Parcel BY)
as mgre particularly set forth hereinafter (the "Parcel B Easge-
merit™).

NGW, THEREFORE, for other good and wvaluable considera-
tion, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowl-miZh
edged, Cooper hereby states, declares and agrees as follows:

1. Cooper hereby creates a nonexclusive easement over
and across Parcel B for the purpose of providing vehicular and
pedestrian access for the benefit of Cooper, its employees, -
partners, representatives, tenants, licenseegs and invitees.
The Parcel B Easement is over property that is presently im-
proved to accommodate pedestrian and vehicular traffic.

2. The owner(s) of portions of the Property that are
benefitted by the Parcel B Easement and their respective suc-
cessors and assigns shall be obligated to share any and all
costs and expenses {collectively, the "Costs") related to the
maintenance and repair of the Parcel B EBasement, including, but
not limited to, any and all costs and expenses in connection
with any asphalt, curb, gutter, sidewalks, drainage facilities
or utilities located within Parcel B, as they exist at the time
of such maintenance and/or repair, on the following basis: (a)
one-eighth (1/8) of the Costs shall be paid by the owner(s) of
the office buildings bearing the following street addresses:
3515 South Tamarac, 3525 South Tamarac, 3535 South Tamarac,
3545 South Tamarac, 3605 South Tamarac and 3615 South Tamarac,
and (b) the remaining seven-eighths (7/8) of the Costs shall be
paid by the owner (s) of Tiffany Plaza Shopping Center which is
coiistructed on a portion of the Property.

3. If any owner, its successors or assigns, fails to
pay its respective share of the Costs, any one or more of the
other owners shall have the right, but shall not be obligated,
to advance the defaulting party's share of the Costs, and any
such advance shall bear interest from the date of such advance
until repaid at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum,
If the defaulting party has not repaild its share of the Costs
within thirty {30} days after the date of such advance, any one
or more of the other owners shall have the right to pursue any
remedies available to it in law or in equity.

1965600
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4. Cooper, for itself, 1its successors and assigns,
further agrees, by its execution herecf, that Parcel B shall
not be obstructed or rendered impassable in any way by the con-
struction or installation thereon of any building or improve-
ment, by the storage or placement of any personal property
thereon, or by the construction of any improvements upon the
Property, provided that the foregoing shall in no way limit or
restrict the rights of Cooper or its successors or assigns to
install or provide for the installation of utility lines and
appurtenances thereto through and across Parcel B.

5. The easement granted and created hereby is for
pedestrian and vehicular access only and does not include or
create any parking rights or privileges. Further, the easement
granted and created hereby is nonexclusive, and Cooper hereby
reserves the right, for itself, its successors and assigns, to
create and grant such other easements, rights, and privileges
over and across Parcel B to such persons and for such purposes
as Cooper, in its reasonable discretion, may select, so long as
such purposes do not unreasonably interfere with the easement
created and granted herein.

6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, so long as Cooper 1s the owner of all of the Property,
Cooper shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to supple-
ment, modify, amend, terminate, cancel or rescind the Parcel B
Easement, Further, so long as Cooper is the owner of all of
the Property, Cooper shall have the right to relocate the Par-
cel B Easement at any time and from time to time, in its sole
discretion,

7. The benefits and burdens hereof shall run with the
land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
Cooper and its successors and assigns, Notwithstanding the
foregoing, if and to the extent that any of the covenants and
restrictions would otherwise be unlawful or void for violation
of (a) the rule against perpetuities, {b) the rule restricting
restraints on alienation, or (c) any other applicable statute
or common law rule analogous thereto or otherwise imposing
limitations upon the time for which such covenants or restric-
tions may be valid, then the provision concerned shall continue
and endure only until the expiration of a period of twenty-one
(21) years after the death of the last to survive of all of the
lawful descendants of Ronald Reagan, President of the United
Stateg of America, living at the date hereof,

8. Subje¢t to the terms of Paragraph 9 below, Cooper
hereby terminates, cancels, and rescinds the Parcel A Eagement
and the Parcel A Easement is hereby rendered null, void and of
no further force or effect.

9. If, by reason of its present ownership of all of the
Property, Cooper is legally unable to create at the present
time the easement provided for herein, then such easement shall
arise and exist immediately upon the occurrence of any eveni,
whether wvoluntary or involuntary, which results in a state of
facts that would legally allow the creation of the easement
provided for herein, and the Parcel A Easement shall not bhe
terminated until the cccurrence of such event.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Cooper has executed this Termination
and Declaration of Access Easement as of the day and year first
above written.

COOPER INVESTMENTS, a Colorado
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’ lﬁf'thancc on a.deflection angle to the right of 89 degrees 31°'09%,

EXHIBIT A

PARCEL 1 (Tiffany Plaza Shopping Center):

Part of the Northwest guarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 4,

Township 5 South, Range 67 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian,

more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest

corner of said Section 4; thence Southerly along the West line of

said Section 4, a distance of 80,00 feet to the Northwest corner

of Tiffany Plaza Fourth Amended B-3} District Development Plan as

racorded in Plan Buildineg Group Book 1 at Paae 11, December 30, 1577;

thence continuing along aforesaid courss, said course also being .

the Vest line of said Tiffany :Plaza, 230,00 feet to the True Point

of Beginning; thence on & deflection angle to the left 50 deorces

38'35%, 174.4) feet; thence on a deflection angle to the left of

89 degreas 12'33%, 230,00 feet to a point on the North property

line of said Tiffany Plaza;

thence along the boundary of said Tiffany Plaza the following seven {7}

courses, course (1)} through (4) are also along tha South right-oi=

way of Eampden Avenue; .

{1} thence on a deflection angle to the right of BS degrees 12'3)°,
113.90 feet: : .

{2) thence on a deflection angle to the left of 1B degrees 256'00%,
47.44 feet;

{3) thence on a deflection anole to the right 1% degrees 08'07°,.
408,17 feet: .

t4) thence on a deflection anagle to ths left of 00 degrees 42'0%7%,

. 434.86 feet to the Northeast corner of seid Tiffany Plaza:

{5} thence on a deflection angle to the right of 90 degrees 47'27°,
$53,21 feet to the Southeast cornar of said Tiffany Plaza;

1175.19 feet to the Southwest corner of said Tiffany Plaza,

said point also being on the Vest line of said Section 4y
{7) thence on a deflection angle to the right of 90 degrees octo0”

and along the West line of said Section 4 a édistance of 340,00

feet to the True Point of Beginning,

¢ity and County of Denver,

Etate of Colorade

L3
PARCEL 2 (3515 South Tamarac):

That pert of the Northwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 5 South, Pamge
67 West of the &th P.M., more particularly described as follows: o

Commencing at %be Northwest corner of said Section 4; thence along
the Northerly line of said Section 4, BEast 1326,97 feet to 1/16 corner of

said Section 43 thenceoalong the Westerly right of way line of South
Tamarac Drive South 00 47'27" West £0.01 fset to TRUE POINT OF BEGTNNING;
thence contiming along seid line South 00°A7°'27" West 167.20 feet thence
leaving said line, West, 150 feets thence Nopth O0°L7'27" East 167.20 fest
more or less to South right of way line of Hampden Avemue; thence East
along said right of way line 150 feet more or less to the True Point of

Beginning,

Together with a non—exclusive right of way for ingress and egress
aeross & thirty foot parcel of land abutting the Westerly boundary line

of subject property.
?
City ard County of Denver, Colorado

{Continued)




STATE OF COLORADO )
)} ss5.
City and County of Denver }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in
the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, this _24%

day of !2§vss===!nsc , 1985, by Q-:E (o oo as General
Partner of COOPER INVESTMENTS, a Colcrado'general partnership.

WITNESS my hand an official.

oMy, commission expires: Aomust S, 998
JEAR M@&q‘siness address is: Tosmarme , Dewel (lormds Rod3?

s e P e

ary Public

]
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PARCEL 3 (3543 South TamarTac):

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest ons-quarter of Section &, Townsi
Rangs 67 West of the 6th Principal Meridian and also lylng wlthh:a the 2?:5 gn:wth'
County of Cenver, being more particularly describad as commencing at the Lorthwest
corner of sald Section 4; thence along the Northerly line of sald Sectlon 4, East
123‘26.97 fest to ths 1/16th corner of sald Section 4; thence along the Westarly
right-of-way line of South Tamarac Drive, 5§ 00%47'27" W, 435.%1 feet to the TRUZ
PO!.‘:'.r SF BEGINNING; thence leaving said line N B3*12'33" W, 45.00 Fest: thence
N 007y £, 42,00 feet; thence M 89°12°33" W, 104,00 feat; thence 5 QO*47'27' W,
173.00 fest; thence 5 83%12'33" 2, 150.00 feet to a point which bears 5 00°47/2" W
g;ogE;I;:RTRUE POINY CF BEGINHING; thence N QO°4P'27' E, 131.00 feet to the TRUE PRINT
MNING, : :

PARCEL 4 {3525 Seuth Tamarac):

That part of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 4 Township 5 South, Range 67 of the
6th P.M. described as follows: .

‘Commencing at the Northwest cormer of said Section 4;
of satd Section 4, East 1,326.97 feet to the one-sixteenth corner of said Section 4;
thence, along the Westerly right-of-way 1ine of South Tamarac Drive, South 00°47'27"
West, 227.21 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence, continuing along said line
South 00°47'27" West, 208 feet; thence, leaving said line West, 45.00 feet; thence,

t
N
1

thence, along the Northerly line

North 00°47'27" East, 42.00 feet; thence; West, 104.00 feet; thence, North 00°47'27%

East 166.00 feet; thence, East, 150.00 feet to thé True Point of Beginning,

City and County of Denver, Colorado

PARCEL 5 (3605 and 3615 South Tamarac):

A troct of land In the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
of Section &, Townshlp 5 South, Range 67 West of the Sixth Principel
Meridian, more particularly described as fol lows:
LY . .
Comnmencing at the Northwest corner of sald Northwest Quarter of the
Northiwest Quarter; thence East zlong the North ilne of sald Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter & distance of §326.97 feet fo the
point of intersection between sald North |Ine and the West line of
Tamarac Drive extended; thence Southerly along sald West line of
Temarec Drive extended and along said West |Ine of Tamarac Drive, 2 .
distance of 664.90 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continu-~
Ing along sald West |ine of Tamarac Orive an additional distence of 42.0
feet; thence on an angle to the right of 89°51'08", a distance of 71,60
feet; thence on an angle to the left of 89°51'08" & distence of 98.0 feet;
thence on an angle to the right of 89°51'08" » distance of 81.58 feet;
thence on an angle to the right of 66*02'37" a distance of 153.20 feet;
thence on an angle to the right of |I3°57'23" a distance of 2i5.76 feet:
to the True Polnt of Bagianing,

Clty and County of Denver, Coiorade

EXHIBIT A - Page 2




EXHIBIT B

PARCEL A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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TRI-CONSULTANTS , INC.
7500 W, MISSISSIPPI AVE.
: DENVER , COLORADO 80226

EXHIBIT C

PARCEL B LEGAL DESCRIFTION

NW COR. SEC. 4
T5S, RETW

N

West iine of Sec. 4 1 . o
i- R ‘&?,‘5,‘,1"“':: o

True Point ‘ o T
of Beginning -Squlc- "="60 .
' | | 3
41900' yl .- v - o . S
s
SW Cor., THfany Plaza g
4th Amended 8
5
-
—— “

L
. _ ACCESS EASEMERT ' o (Y(\
' LEGAL DESCRIPTION -

A parcel of land 25,00 feet in width Jocated in the northwest quarter of Section
4, Township 5 South, Range 67 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, being 12.5 feet on each side of the
following deseribed centerline:

Beginning at the northwest corner of Section 4; thence southerly along the
westerly line of said northwest querter, & distance of 637.50 feet to the True
Point of Beginning, sald point being 12.5 feet north of the southwest corner of
Titfany Plazs 4th Amended B3 District Plan, as recorded in Book 1, Page 11, in
the records of the City and County of Denver; thence parallel with the southerly
line of said Tiffany Plaza on a deflection angie to the left of $0°p000"%, a
distance of 419.00 feet; thence on & deflection angle to the right of 20%00'00", &
distance of 55.00 feet; thence on a deflection angle to the left of 90%00007, &
distance of 495.3) feet; thence on & deflection angle to the left of $0°00°00", &
distance of §5.00 feet; thence on a deflection angle to the right of 900000, &
distance of 410,87 feet to the Foint of Terminus, said point also being on the
westerly right-of«way line of South Tamarae Drive, ccntaining 37,880 square
feet or 0.870 aeres, more or less,

"TIFFANY 0660
10-10+85 KR




HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH
A PLANNED BUILDING GROUP
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4,

MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLOR

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL

ADO

THENCE NORTH ©0°46'02" EAST, A DISTANGE CF 0010 FEET TO A PONT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-KIAY LIE OF
SAID HAMPDEN AVENLE;

THENCE HORTH 90°00' 00" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE CF B100 FEET TG THE
FONT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINNG A CALCULATED AREA OF 191 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,

INDEX_OF SHEETS
GENERAL NOTES: e,

UTLITY PLAN
L HTE 16 ZONED B-L MAP *SEWI OROMANGE 46(61) .
2. FENCES, LIALLS, $1GHS AND ACCESSORYT STRUCTURES ARE SUBJECT TO SEFARATE REVIEWS AND PERMITS,
3. ANGLES NOT SHOMM ARE EITHER 30 DEGREES OR A SUPFLEMENT OF THE AHGLE INDICATED.
4. PRIVATE ROADWAYS ULL BE POSTED WTH TIRE LANE" SIGNS A4S REQUIRED B THE DENVER FIRE DEPARTHENT,
5. THIS PLAN 15 SUBJECT 10 A LANDSCAPE PLAN 48 PART OF AND APPREVED N THIS DOCUHENT.
6. PARKING 9PACES FOR PERSCHS UITH DISABILITIES WILL BE CLEARLT DELIMNEATED UNTH UPRIGHT SKiNS,
. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR MPLY COMPLLANGE HITH ADA RECUIREMENTS,
£ ALL MOMIDILAL, SITES SHALL BE LANDSCAPED PRIOR TO BSUANCE OF A FNAL CERTIFICATE OF GGOUPANCT
DURMG THE GROUNG SEASON OF APRL 15T T OCTOBER I5T, AT ALL OTHER TMES THE MOIVIDUAL SITES
SHALL BE LANDICAPED UNTHN FORTY-FIVE DAYS OF THE START OF THE FOLLOWNG GROURG SEASON
2 AN ACCESS EASEMENT FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES IS HEREBY GRANTED ON AND ACROSS ALL AREAS FOR
POLWCE FIRE MEDICAL, AND CTHER EMERGENCY VEHICLES AND FOR THE PROVIHION OF EMERENGT SERVICES,
12 BHCTCLE PARKING RACKS SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARDS.

SITE STATISTICS:

A GROSS PROECT AREA: 5P 5F / 197 ACRES
BULDNG A BULDING B BULENG & BUILDING D

COVER SHEET
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: VICINITY _MAP: OWNER'S SIGNATURES
A PARCEL, OF LAND BENG A PART OF THE NORTHIEST GRUARTER OF SECTIGN 4, TCUNSHIP 5 5OUTH, RANGE 6T LEST o o Lt R B T ARATIONS CONIAMED K
O THE 6XTH PRNCIPAL HERTDLY, EITY 440 COINTY O DENVER, $TATE CF CLORADO, BEMS MORE / MNICIPAl, CODE GF THE CITY AND CONTY OF DENVER,
ARMOU ARLY DESCRIBED A5 FOLLCUR.

HAHPDEN AVE, R4

COTENGHG AT THE NORTHIEST CORMER OF THE NORTHIEST GUARTER OF SAID SECTION 4, AND CONSIDERMNG THE v — SGNATURES OF ALL CUNERS OF 4D HOLDERS OF DEEDS OF TRUST FOR
HORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHUEST GUARTER 10 BEAR NORTH S0-00'€¢" EAST, AS SHOUN HERECH: ViR LAND AND STRICTURES NCLUDED N THIS PLAN.
d@ﬂm:oﬂiuﬂgsmbﬂ.#uzuvmzonirﬁ%ggﬁansnﬂxbﬁkﬁmonﬁgﬁmﬂ | |
TO THE HORTHEAST CORMER GF THE NORTHIEST CUARTER OF THE NORTWLEST GEARTER OF SAID SECTIOH 4, SAID PLAZA EXRERPRISES, LLC. A COLORADO corp
POMT ALSO BENG ON THE NORTHERLY EXTENSKCN OF THE UESTERLY RiGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH TAMARAC DRIVE -2 Sy—— B BTG Lt h TRt LT CLRARO LIIED LTy CarpaNY
THECE SGUTH &0 46'D1" LEST, ALCNG THE EAST LKE OF SAIC NORTHIEST GURTER CF THE NORTHLEST QUARTER, " i & e ’
AND ALONG SAID UESTERLY RIGHT-OF-LAY LINE EXTENSION, A DSTANCE OF 1021 FEET T0 4 PONT ON THE EXECu i B y
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-UAY LINE OF HAMPDEN AVENIE AS DESCRIBED N DECD RECORDED M BOOK UM AT PAGE 31, PLAZA NORTH g o Phules 2ade tesiey
CIT¥ AND COLNTY OF DENVER RECORDS, SAID FONT BENG THE PONT OF BEGRNNG 3 S ot e oot
THENCE CONTMUNG SOUTH O21'46'01" LEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE NORTMEEST CARTER OF THE HORTIUEST a
CUARTER AND ALONG THT WESTERLY RIGHT-CFUIAT LIE GF SAD SOUTH TAMARAC. DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 5318
FEET;
THENCE NORTH B956°4° UEST, & DISTANCE OF BODNFEET; NO SCALE @
THENCE HORTH £0746'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2188 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 44732'487 LEST, A DISTANCE OF 52,00 FEET:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

| WILLLAM F, HESSELBACH JR., A REGISTERED LAND SURVETOR W THE SIATE OF
COLORADO, DO HEREBY CERTFY THAT TE SURVEY FOR HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE
NORTH PLARNED ZuILDING GROUP, WAS HADE UNDER MY SUPERVSKN AND THE
ACCOMPANTIG PLAN ACCURATELY AND PROPERLY SHOUS SACHERRME

e
A )
g )
... 25350

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH
3515, 3525, 3535 & 3545 5. TAMARAC DR.

DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO
CHANDELLE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

i

"

B, GROGS R.OOR AREA: 24200 MP00 EF 162 F P00 SF CLERK & RECORDER'S ﬁmw._.nu_ﬁ>,—.—oz
C. ALOOR AREARATIC: 8% TOTAL 2% 2% ™ 8%
D. HEIGHT CF STRUCTURES: 3-5TORY s-$t0RY +sToRy 3-S10RT STATE OF COLORADO s
E. GROIND COVERAGE BY STRUCTURES: 1904 & 1960 5 2670 ¢F 19% &F 20 €0 ;
¥. MMBER OF PARKING SPACES RECURED: “ 48 o “@ il F DEVER
& MIMBER CF PARKING $PACES PROVIDED: si s o W

:mnmu«.nmaﬂ..@k 8 MATRUTENT WS FLED FOR RECORD N HY GFFICE

ATEAT ocLoak B M, 20 OF, A0 DILY RECORDED N "

DEVELORMENT BOOK + PAGES o, RECEPTION ¢ 33

SEET
SHERT lor 8
HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH - PBG




HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH 37.38 SEM Architects Joc

Architechre
A PLANNED BUILDING GROUP 213 Plaoning
Interiors
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, 7 Soh i sl
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL Bt
MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO 0o 200 fex

ARCHITECTURAL SITE / LANDSCAPE PLAN

(

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

L ALL MPROVEMENTS WTHN THIS PROPERTY
ARE EXISTING UMLESS NOTED OTHERINSE.

3535 5. TAMARAC DR,

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH
3515, 3525, 3535 & 3545 $. TAMARAC DR.

DENYER COUNTY, COLORADO
CHANDELLE DEVELOFMENT, LLC

- | STORY STUCCO ¢

£Hs00m & raMagac DR {1 Stomy Shco 4 aLiss

3 STORY sANDERGROUND

FARKING (34 SPACES) ~ &

EXSTHG STUCCO 4 GLASS
b e M go’ 0101

3gl356 5. TAMARAL DR Boms
Dais »

OURAOS . PEG SBHRTTAL
RIDADS . PG RE-SUBMHITTAL
VDA« MTLAR SUBHITTAL

jilll

BECTZIORS

HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH - PBG




HAMPDEN EXECUTIVE PLAZA - NORTH 37-38 ' SEM Architects Inc
Architecture
A PLANNED BUILDING GROUP 33 Planning
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, T Sowth Cobrodo Wk
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL mq“.ﬂﬂr.a..
MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO D% 253708 fax
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